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PREFACE

TrE following pages are the by-product of various visits
to the Monasteries of Mount Athos for the study of Biblical
and Patristic MSS. It is impossible for any one to visit
these districts without becoming interested in the local
history. I trust that Byzantine scholars will pardon my
invasion of their province.

It is also probably worth noting that the list of anecdota
hagiographica could be enormously increased by the con-
sistent cataloguing of the lives of Saints in the various
libraries other than the Laura ; for the extraordinary wealth
of Mount Athos in this respect is obscured by the fact that
the Cambridge catalogue of Lambros does not as a rule
do more than record the month to which a volume of Bloc
belongs. It is of course a help to know which MSS. have
Biot, but the really valuable work of eataloguing the
contents hasg still to be done.

The pleasant duty is once more laid on me of acknow-
ledging my indebtedness to the Trustees of the Revision
Surplus, the Hort and the Hibbert Funds. This is the
seventh book which I have had published, and of these
seven five are entirely the result of grants made to me by
some or all of these societies; it is unnecessary for me to
say more to prove that I have reason to be grateful for
their help.

Kirsorp LAKE.
Leiden, 1909,
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INTRODUCTION

Tue history of Greek monasticism seems, in all
the places in which it flourished, to afford examples
of a development passing through three more or
less clearly defined periods.

There is first of all the hermit period, in which
a desolate piece of country is selected by hermits
as affording the necessary solitude for an ascetic .
life. Secondly, there is the period of loose organiza-
tion of hermits in lauras; that is to say, a collec-
tion of hermits’ cells, moré or less widely scattered,
grows up round the common centre provided by
the cell of a hermit of remarkable fame, who has
attracted, and in some degree become the leader
of, the others. Thirdly, there comes a time when
the loose organization of the laura is replaced by the
stricter rule of a monastery, with definite buildings
and fixed regulations, under the control of an
7nyodpevos or abbot, The passage from the previous
stage to this was no doubt frequently hastened by
the fact that the Byzantine authorities encouraged
monasteries, but were not as a rule favourable to
lauras. ,

The present treatise on the early history of
Mount Athos is an attempt to collect the few and
scattered pieces of evidence which bear on the
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first two stages—the hermit and the laura—on
Mount Athos, and to show that no exception is
afforded to the general rule of development.
Although the evidence is scanty, it is sufficient to
prove that there were hermits before there were
lauras, and lauras before there were monasteries,
on the Holy Mountain.

It would therefore have been logical to divide
the discussion into the three periods dominated by
hermits, lauras, and convents; but in practice it
has proved impossible to do this, for the same man
often began life in a monastery, and afterwards
became successively a hermit, the centre of a laura,
and the founder of a monastery. This is especially
the case, naturally enough, in the middle period,
when the mountain was occupied partly by hermits
and partly by monks in lauras, whom force of cir-
cumstances compelled to adopt an increasingly more
developed form of organization.

In the following pages I have therefore divided
the discussion according to the saints and monas-
teries which play the chief part in the story. The
first division is dominated by Peter the Athonite,
who was a hermit, and nothing else, in the middle
of the ninth century; his life, the text of which I
append, has never previously been published. The
chief ‘personage in the second division is Euthymius
of Thessalonica, who was first a hermit, and after-
wards the centre of a laura, on Mt. Athos. The
third division is not connected with the name of
a monk who lived on Mount Athos, but with that of
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Johannes Kolobos, who about 970 founded close to
the mountain a monastery which played a con-
siderable part in forcing the hermits and lauras
of Mount Athos to adopt a more definite organi-

zation,

The fourth and last division deals with the
position of affairs in the tenth centui'y as revealed
by various documents connected with Athanasius
the Athonite, and includes the final decay of the
laura system and its replacement by fully organized
monasteries, together with the final absorption of
the monastery of Kolobou by the monks of the
mountain. For the sake of clearness I have as
largely as possible kept the discussion free from
any very long quotations from original documents,
and have collected the evidence afforded by these
in a series of piéces justificatives forming appendices
to each chapter.

l‘v‘iqrpon;ﬂ‘.w ol
EYAOI'JOv ROTY I AA



CHAPTER I

PETER THE ATHONITE

In the Acta Sanctorum for June 12 (also in Migne's
Patrologia Graeca, vol. 160, col. 989 ff.) is printed
what claims to be the life of Peter the Athonite,
as told in the fourteenth century by Gregorios
Palamas, the famous opponent of Barlaam in the
Hesychast controversy. No one, however, has ever
tried to find in this document any serious history
concerning Peter, and it was impossible to say
whether it was the free composition of Gregory,
or based on some earlier tradition from which he
had selected the miraculous episodes which edified
him, while omitting the historical details which
would have interested us.

Fortunately for history, in the Laura on Mount
Athos and in other libraries there are preserved MSS.
of an earlier life of Peter which was written (so
at least it claims) by a certain Nicolaus, and was
undoubtedly the source used by Gregory Palamas.
This has never been published and, though not a
document of the first rank, is worth studying.

Research in menologies would probably reveal
the existence of a fair number of MSS, At present,
however, the only ones with which I am acquainted
are as follows :—
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(1) In the Laura on Mount Athos, Cod. A 79 (saec.
XIIL 36. 8 x 25. 0 cm. 2 col. 33 1L), a beautifully
written MS. containing the lives of the Saints and
encomia for April, May, June, July, and August.
This MS. has been used by M. Louis Petit for his
edition of the life of Michael Maleinos ;! he there
asceribes the MS. to the thirteenth century, but
although it is exceedingly difficult to date these
large hagiographical hands, I doubt if it can be
put so late. Indeed my own opinion is that it
was written early rather than late in the twelfth
century. The last page of the life of Peter is
unfortunately missing, but the text can be supplied
from the other MSS.

(2) Also in the Laura, Cod. E 190 (written at the
expense of Simeon, proegoumenos of the Laura,
éx 195 xdpas Kapvorov, and given by him to the
library in 1646). This MS. is clearly a copy of
A 79, and it was obviously not worth while to
collate it: but it is valuable as giving the text of
the lost page of A 79,

(3) In Rome, Cod. Vat. 1190 (ff 1003-1012), a
MS. written in 1542 for ¢ Georgius episcopus Siti-
ensis et Hierapetrensis’ and given by him to Pope
Paul V,

(4) In Paris, Cod. Coislin. Paris 307 (ff. 398-410),
a MS. which formerly belonged to the monastery of
Castamonitou on Mount Athos and was obtained from

1 .Vie ¢t Office de Michel Maleinos, &e., par Louis Petit.
Paris, Picard et fils, 1903 (in the Bibliothéque Hagiographique
Orientale, editée par Leon Clugnet), '
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it (it is almost certain) for Séguier, the Chancellor of
Louis XIV, by the famous Pére Athanase, whose
story i1s told by M. Henri Omont in his Missions
archéologiques frangaises en Orient, aux XVII et
XVIII siecles.!

(5) Also in Paris, Cod. Coislin, 109, a MS. of the
tenth century, which Séguier most probably also
acquired from Pére Athanase, containing on fol.
249V £, a short extract (in a later hand) from the
life of Peter. This is important because the MS.
itself came from rov evxrypiov 75 vmrepayias Oeorokov
kai 7oV O0ciov maTpos Nuov Iérpov 70b Abwvirov (on
f. 266).

No doubt further investigations would reveal
more MSS., but the text of A 79 is not bhad, and
it is not probable that the collation of other MSS.
would give any results at all proportionate to the
labour of collating them.

In editing the text I have kept strictly to my
copy of the MS. except in the insertion of iota
subseript, and the treatment of enclitic accents.
Where my copy attests a probably corrupt reading,
and supports it by a sic, I have noted the fact
with sic cod. Where I fear that I have made a
mistake in copying, as the reading is apparently
wrong, and is nevertheless not supported by a sic
cod., I have noted the fact by sic without cod. Merely
orthographical variations I have printed without
comment.

! Paris, Imprimeric nationale, 1902,
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The Story of Peter's Life.

The story told by Nicolaus is a typical example
of the methods followed by the Greek hagiographers.
All the emphasis is laid on the visions, miracles,
contests with demons, and general asceticism of the
saint during his life, and on the history and efficacy
of his relics after his death. There is often a
tendency to describe all this kind of narrative as
unhistorical ; but it would be truer to say that it
narrates certain abnormal psychological experiences
and combines them with a ¢ Weltanschauung’ which
is entirely foreign to modern ways of thinking.
The Acta Sanctorum would, I think, afford magni-
ficent material to any one who would treat the
psychology of the later saints in somewhat the
same way as that made famous by Prof, W. James
in his Varieties of Religious Experience.

At the same time it is certainly true that this
side of the narrative has no importance for fixing
the historical facts connected with Peter. It is
therefore probably expedient to tell over again in
a few words the few purely historical parts of the
story, as these afford the only foundation for any
discussion of the date of Peter, and of the light
thrown on the early history of the mountain by
his life,

Peter was originally a soldier (a oyoldpios of
the fifth oyolf) who was captured by the Arabs
in Syria and imprisoned at Samara—a misfortune
which he regarded as the direct result of his neglect



12 PETER THE ATHONITE

to fulfil a vow to become a monk. He entreated
St. Nicolaus to help him, and promised that if he
obtained his liberty he would go to Rome, and there
. take monastic vows. After some difficulty, to over-
come which the further intercession of St. Simeon
was necessary, the help of the Saints proved
effectual, and Peter obtained his liberty. In accor-
dance with his vow he went to Rome and was
ordained monk by the Pope. After a short stay
in Rome he joined a ship bound for the Levant,
but when he was close to Mount Athos the ship was
miraculously delayed, and he thus recognized that
this was the place in which, as St. Nicolaus had
told him, he was to pass the remainder of his
days as a hermit. On disembarking he found the
mountain uninhabited and lived there for fifty
years in a cave. Here he was tempted by devils
and in danger from wild beasts, but ultimately was
victorious over both. Towards the end of his last
year he was accidentally discovered by a hunter,
to whom he told his story, advising him to
follow his example and adopt the ascetic life. His
words had so much influence that the hunter
promised to return after a farewell visit to his
family ; but when he came back the fallowing year,
bringing with him his brother and some monks,
he found that Peter was already dead. But since
according to mediaeval ideas the corpse of a saint
is worth even more than his living body, the two
brothers proceeded to take away the relics in the
boat in which they had come. They rowed and
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sailed along the east coast of the mountain, but
when they were opposite the monastery of Clementos
(where the present Iveron! stands), their boat stood "
still in spite of a favourable wind which filled their
sail. So long were they stationary that the monks
of Clementos put out to them, and made them land
with the relics, the story of which they told very
reluctantly, as they felt that it was improbable that
they would be allowed to keep them. Nor were
they mistaken : the relics were received with many
honours and placed in the shrine of the Virgin
‘where they are accustomed to hold the annual cele-
brations’. After this the hunter and his brother
departed, but the monks who had accompanied
them were not prepared to abandon the relics, and
after diverting suspicion by professing a desire to
join the foundation of Clementos, stole the body of
Peter and sailed off at night to their own country.
The monk Nicolaus, in whose name the hook is
written, says that he was an eyewitness of their
departure. - The monks who had taken the relics
successfully escaped to Phocamin in Thrace, but the
miraculous power of their burden becoming known,
the bishop and clergy of the place forced them to sell
it, and the relics remained permanently in that place.

In this story there are three points which arrest
attention as likely to supply material for dating the
life of Peter. These are (1) the imprisonment at

Samara, (2) the pilgrimage to Rome, (3) the monastery
of Clementos.

' L. e, the Georgian Monastery,—4 pov) 7év "1B7pwr.
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(1) Samara. This is the city which is officially
known in Arabic history as Sarra-man-raa, on the
Tigris above Baghdad. It was the capital of the
Abbasid Caliphs from 836, when it was rebuilt by
Caliph Mu'tasim, to 892, with the ¢xception of the
year 865 when the Caliph Musta'in left it for Baghdad,
but was pursued by Mu'tazz who then assumed the
Caliphate. The reference to Samara therefore fixes
the years between 836 and 892 as the most prohable
for the imprisonment of Peter. Moreover, the fact
that the intermittent war between the Greeks and
the Arabs blazed up again in 838—just previously
there had been a breathing-space—enables us to
say 838 instead of 836.

" (2) Pilgrimage to Rome. At most times it would
" be very improbable for a Greek monk to think
of going to Rome to receive the tonsure, and
it is certainly very improbable that any Greek
writer, after the beginning of the tenth century,
would have invented such a story. But during
the Iconoclast movement 1t is not at all unlikely
that a monk of the Iconolatric party went to Rome
for this purpose. The Iconoclast movement ceased
with the death of Theophilus in 842, so that the
story of the pilgrimage to Rome is more probable
if it were undertaken in consequence of a vow made
before 842 than after that year.

Thus this line of argument, combined with the facts
connected with Samara, points to the years between

! See Le Strange’s Baghdad during the Abbasid Caliphate,
Oxford, 1900, especially pages 13 and 811.
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888 and 842 as the most probable for Peter’s
imprisonment and vow.

(8) The Monastery of Clementos. This gives less
help: all that is known is that in the tenth century
there was a monastery of Clementos, which was
already decaying and was ultimately absorbed by the
new foundation of Iveron. Judging from analogy
these early monasteries had a period of about a
century for their rise, decline, and fall. This argu-
ment would of course be quite worthless by itself as
a basis of chronological argument. But as we find
that the monastery of Clementos was decaying in
the year 980, when it was given to Johannes the
Georgian by the Emperor Basil Bulgaroktonos,! we
should not be surprised to find that it was founded
about the year 880. Now according to the life
of Peter he was fifty years on Mount Athos: it is
suggested by the previous argument that he came
there about 840: therefore he died about 890. So
far as it goes this fits the other data very well,
for the suggestion made by the life of Peter is
that the monastery of Clementos did not exist
when he came to Mount Athos, and was flourishing
at his death.

There are no other points in the life which seem
to afford chronological evidence, but the date
suggested will enable us to make an easy correc-
tion of a puzzling statement at the beginning. The
narrator says that Methodius of Patara had com-
mended the example of Peter, This is clearly

1 See p. 102.



16 PETER THE ATHONITE

absurd, for Methodius of Patara lived in the fou
century. But if we eject the words ‘of Pata
from the text as a gloss, the passage may he und
stood as a reference to the Methodius who heea;
Patriarch of Constantinople in 842, in which c:
there is nothing improbable in the fact that he h
heard of the escape of Peter and of the fulfilme
of his vow.

The result of this investigation is to show tl
Peter the Athonite is probably an historical pers
who lived the life of a hermit on Mount Athos
the ninth century. It remains to ask what is t
date of the existing narrative. As the MS.
which it is found belongs to the twelfth centu:
and Peter himself belonged to the ninth, any da
between these extremes is possible. It is equal
obvious that the writer wishes to give the impre
sion that he was himself a younger contemporal
of Peter, for he claims to have been an ey
witness of the theft of the relics. If one could 1
certain that the words ‘of Patara’ in reference
Methodius are merely a gloss and not due to tl
writer himself, there would not be much reasc
for questioning the truth of this implication. B
if the confusion between Methodjus of Patara ar
Methodius of Constantinople be really due to tl

writer, it is almost inconceivable that he belonge
" to the ninth century. In this case the tent
century is probably the date of the writing of tl
Life. It can hardly be much later in face of tl
reference to the monastery of Clementos, whic
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ceased to exist after 980. On the whole I think
that the latter is the more probable view for two
reasons : (1) Mount Athos is referred to as the Holy
Mountain, a title for which I know of no evidence
before the tenth. century ; (2) it is suggested, though
not clearly stated, that the monastery was dedicated
_to the Virgin, whereas Clementos was dedicated to
the Baptist, though the foundation which absorbed
it was really dedicated to the Virgin. These two
points are not worth much in themselves, but are
perhaps just sufficient to turn the scale in favour
of the tenth century. In this case one must assume
either that the writer wished to represent Peter as
a contemporary of Methodius of Patara in the
fourth century, or, which is much more probable,
did not know in the least when Methodius of
Patara lived and simply mixed up two people of
the same name. In either case the statement made
above that the words ¢of Patara’ are a gloss must
be taken to mean that they are a gloss on the

tradition rather than on the text of the life of
Peter. '

LAKE., M, A, " B

Lo
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o-vm])e'pov NV 7rpafy,ua-rafeo'9at, ‘i'va un  Taxéws ?\ap.-
Bavou-res‘ Ka'ra([)pouwueu pa&wq The xapn'os‘, Oé\et d¢ tows
Kal rap ETEPWY u7rep crov afiwBivar Tov edapecTnoavrev
avTY, €yw aot 7rp69 avtov Umodelfw wpeaBev'rr;v afzarra-rou.
AaBwuev ody au—rou a'uw;'yopov a,u(;bOTGpo:, uovou émt arev-
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‘TOU av9pw7rou, Kai TOV TOwoVv &7yvoolvTos, a'yuoouuevou d¢
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“o amo I‘pamag eAq)\qur, ovK av'rog e? oV 0 péyas

Nworaos éx Tov Zapcapa Twu 3eo'uwv Kal Ths (j)ukam)q

are)ywpwaa'ro, ¥ 700 d¢ éavrov elvar opmoloyjgavTos, Kai

) wapac?o'fw OauBnbévros Tob axovouaros, 6 Ildwras aJ'r(B

&wefcp{va-ro w;(?eu 9av,u.aa'r19, adegpe Ilérpe,” ?\e'ywu, ¢ 'n

& ouo,ua-ros‘ oe ékaleoa, oy ovdémwoTe 1"666(1#(1(' 0 7ap

7ro>\us- Kai ,ue'yag Nucokaos' Vwc'rwp oL EriaTas a'rrawa Ta

xa-ra g€ eue(pavncre, Kal g nxag awo@ptfo,ueuog Kai Tas

euxas' oV T® xupcw a7ro7r>\npwa'wv. ravra eirwv 6 Ilamas I, 1.

Kat Tov av3pa awoxetpas‘, Gew -rowov, ws 7 v7roa'x_e<r¢9, Hzixs'tgse

Kaezepwa-e. Kal Tojeas XpOvov ovk o?\tyov ;ue'r av'roz') o})rom

70U Oeol Gvrws auepw'n'os*, xa‘rr;xn@as‘ map’ avrol Ta 7rp09 Rome.

O'w-rnptau \Puxqc Kal w([)e?\ecav cruvrewov'ra, avexwpqcrev €v

ezpr;wy 'r»;g wa;s-, etpmco'rog avre 'rou ptaxap:w-ra'rou ITamra
wopevov, Tékvov, 0 KUpLOS ea"rat ue'ra ooU Kal auTos ev6uuac

Tqv 0dov o, O“T‘ﬂpt{wv 7rpog wav Epyov a'yaGov, /cat &a-

. ¢v>\a'r1'wu o€ amo -rwu 'rou &aﬁo?\ou uebodiov.” 7recrwu ovv 6

;uaxaptog He"rpoc €l$‘ Tovs wodas Tov Ilara ?xe'yez wpog ‘avT oV
aw{ou, 'rc;ue Ta-rep, aw{ou, padnra TOU szo"rov, Kal
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Xao‘,ua'rt weka'youc,aveuou evrrrr;é‘ecov drros, TO q'xa(/)oc éoTn
wap’ exTida 'rq;* €Tl TO TPOTW 'n'opaac, ? 'raU'ra a7ropow-
TOV avTOV péya a-'reuafa;' e(j)r; rpos‘ au'rous' 0 a’)'lOS‘ 'rexwa
B ovra malely pe Kal epw'rouwa, et'n'a-re Hot, Lows 'yap s
3ta7rop>;a'ew9 VsV em)urrqc erro,ual, Tis K>\)70'l5‘ TOU 'rovrou
'rov'rou, ” ol d¢ enrou‘ T0 a'ytou €aTIv Opos, 'n,u.te 'n'a'rep,
o7rep apxn@ev Tm/ 00 "ABw et)\r;(j)e wpoaq'yoptav. Kal
>\€'y€t atrrocs‘ -raxa o0 e,ue o m;,u.etov TOUTO fye'yove
THMEPOY, Kal € ) €V T Torw ToUTw éfevéykavTes éaanTé
M€, weparrepw wpoﬂ:)uat ov &wacree. ol J¢ (Ya'xpum ouTXe-
Oévres, Ta (oTia Xa)\ao-av-res‘ ™ yn Wpoany'ytaav, Kal
TOUTOV pmeT Gvppmwy kal Oprvwy eK,BaM\ov*reg- elacay éxeige,
Néyovres avTe 6Tt  peydAns oxémns kai Bonbelas voTepi-
Onuev aijucpor, cov Satpebévros suwv.” kat 6 dytos TpPOS
avrovs “Ti olTws ONOAU(eTe, kal éauTols KATATTAPATTETE,
Tékva, O éue Tov 7rcfm79 a'yap'rt'as' &wz"zr}\eov; 0 Beos o
(f)tkav@paﬂros‘, 0 wavraxou wapwv kal Ta wavra wknpwv,
au-ros- Kat Uiy guvodevaet, Kal ev 'n'acrt) a'yaeoep'yta "r:;pmret,
Kauol XElpa Bon@ezag opeget arapxnv wowu;xeuw wo?xrretag
Oeo(pﬂ\ouc. ou7w9 elTdv, kal Tov ev xupcw 36&9:«»9 au'rocs-
QAT T UG UOY TpiTOV émehafero Tis vids, kal TG 'np.tw o"raupw
a(f)pa'yr}a'as‘, kat e"renra‘w wopeuea@e a3€>\<j)01 eu etpmn),

IV, 1. KUptOS‘ eu; [1.69 V@V, efevre,u\[rev ets Ta Sa. amo Je Ths
Hish‘i&"e ; axpopecas‘ exelvns  TO avw(j)epec Tns 6000 kal &50’6070!}
Kl:hosogul}lza T Wo?\?\w &e)\qu Kal xomo, 'n'pos' Tt Tediov e'yeve‘ro
of vermin gualov kat evaepov, Kat ,u.ucpov 'rwv wovwv ave@ezq, TaANw
323i18. r;pga'ro JtepxSuevos 7r€plG’K07r€lV 'rov 'rovrov ev @ 7 avavraums‘

avTov éoTat. vro)\?\ovs‘ de Xezpauove xac varas kal 77))\0-
Poug JteNBwv eupe a'rr))\atov TAVY uev cnco*rewov, u)\;; 3(-:
ﬁa@aa weptw'rotxtap.evov, év ¢ TogoiTov ep7re7wu éomos
r)v, ws vrepﬁawew ovpaviwy acTépwy mAROos, kai OahaTTiav
aupov, ued dv kar daudvwy evephevov A0y, of TogoiToV

Hyepav cuivos Tepacupy T aylw s upTe YADTTAY
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xwpew aquryetcreaz, uATE aKon 7rapa3exec79at. Twva yap
TOVv Ths ONp§ exelvns &a-reuwv a -rm/ 0603/17770:/ éokemov
TOU o"'nﬂ\cuov Gupav, xa'rwmza'ev & avTe evxapto"rwv Tw
Kvplw kal efo,uo)\o'}'ov,uevog vwc'rog Kkal nuépas kat Tag evyas
Gepuwg avamwwwv. ovTw O¢ 'rov devTepoy 'rrzs‘ e,@é‘o,uagor
ToU arylov xazpov &avvo-awog, ) KAPTEPIKOTATOV avTov
Kat 'roszpou ;u; qbepaw 0 el TOlS fca>\oc9 em,@amcawwv
Za-rav, apas Tnv 7ravo'1-pa'rtav avTov ueta Behdv kal 'rofwv
(:‘tO'GlO'l uovos év T® éxelvy T a'7rq>\a¢w, &vba o ,ua/captog
TOV THS MAPTUPIKTS aG?\r;o-ewg Sijwey ayova, ol 36 aA\ot
7\160vs~ apt,u.e'yeeels', wcrvrep KvNor'res' efw@ev, pe'ra (pwvwv
xac Kpau'ywv e'zre,uvrov KaT auTol, WoTE 'rav'ra opwv’ra Tov
ayiov Aéyew 8Tt ¢ wavTws 7re(;b9alce pou 70 wepag Kal owce'rt
TOlS g&)mv &pt@pnenao;uat. kal 6 pev TPOGTATNHS TOUTWY
évdov Ay Tob amyhalov, f de ANy avTol TavomAia Ta Tofa
kaTéxovTes €0okovy Téumewy kaTa Tov Ooiov oviws ws €
77 avwbey xdptﬂ agwis  OeTnpeiTo, Néyer €v  éavTp

’Ee)&ezfa'w,uac ToU GoTnAalov Kat 'ywéo-o;uaz 'n'g 7 "roo-atfﬁy
uawa, Kal 'rt TOW awetke'yueku TO auwra*y,ua. Kat eEe?\GwV
€l0e Ta THS wouz)ptas' wvevua*ra ch)\w ToU oylalov € eo"rw'ra,
Kal xpav'yats' a(j)oprrrow Kal (j)oﬁepatg O\Leo-w oz{né\ou kat
avTol émiovra, kal TO ouua 7rp09 oupavou ava-rewag 'rm/
eeo-roxou émekaNelTo 7rpog crv;u,uax:av, ezpmcws' ou7'w9

a'yxa eeo-rotce, ﬁm]Oez ) 30v7\w cov.”  kat a;ua TO
akovoar Tovs évavTiovs 70 'y>\wcu Kal wepzwo@q-rou ity TNS
Geov-mcou _ovopa, evbus kat wapaxpr;,ua 7e'yova0'w a(j)av-roz.
elxeTo ooy 7ra>\w TOV a'ywvwv o dyiog eau'rou e/c3€3w/cws' TQ
cr7rr)>\auo, Kal wpoaevxo,u.euog eheye pze-ra Kpaveyns tcrxupac

Kvpus Iqo‘ou Xpw're, 0 Geog J4ov, w; éyxaTalimns ue, Kat
OUKETL RkoUOVTO pwval uexpz rcatpou Twos. ,u.e‘ra 'rav'ra
TEVTHKOVTQ 'rrape)\eovawv HUEPDY, TANWY TG 7rp01'epw Xpna'a-
JLEVOL o-xrma‘n ol 'ra7\atvrwpoz ovr)u(ov'rac Ka-r au'rou, Kal
Ktl/OUO‘l Tay epvre'rov coﬁo)xou kai TavTa TG Onpla & 77V eu
-rw 0{)61, Kal p.e'r avToy a'yovaw év 'rw a"zrn?\cuw. Kal 'ra
€V awwu évlev kaxeiBev 'rpexew émrolovy of aktvnpcoz, 'ra
de Xaowacn xpaa@ac Kat {wwa wezpaa@az KaTaTTEY TOV
dlkawov, aMa ¢ ¢ epvrew xat crvpt'r'rew xat Bkoa'vpov opav
wapeaxeuagou. aM\a kai wakww ToUTovs Tovs dolevels Kkal

2.
~ The first
attempt
of the
devils,

3.
Second
attempt
of the
devils.



4,
Third
attempt
of the
devils,
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e/cueuevauevovs' ) my,uccw TOU o"raupou, kat 1 evruc)\mru
TOU ouo,ua’ros‘ o0 Oeov kal Tis axpau-rws* TOUTOV TeKOUTNS
n'rpog 7rau‘ra9 e¢u7a3€uac. xpouou olv wknpw@e'woc évos,
Kal na'uxzau aovcouwros* ToU ;ue'ch\ov 7ra'rp09 HUDY He-rpov,
Kal ooy 3uua,uts~ avT® KaGatpouwros‘ Ta Tob ex9pou U\lrw,ua'ra
Kat TExvaa/ua'ra, é‘ewou TOotelTAL O a?\a'or'rwp ‘T']V ToU warpos‘
Apepiay Kal OUK avekTov. Kal épa ola avty MemnY aveuTaL
peraoxnuaticlels yap 6 Saluwy els €va Tov olketakwv
Taldwy avTov 3po,ua¢'ws' é'pxe'rat 77{)(‘)9 TO a"m}?\au)v, Kat
aua¢8ws~ vrepnr'rvfa,uevoc, avTov phety vvroxpwopeuos' 0 ToU
p.ca'ovs‘ auaw'?\eos‘, xa@zaag r;pga'ro k\alew kai )\eycw oUT WS’

am;xoa;ueu, KUpte Nudv, THS pev v T 'rro)\e,uw xpa-rz;Oetq
wpog oV Ea,uapau am;vex@ezs', kat TN Kam; Kat {o(j}wé‘r)
ékelvy elprc-m wapec?o@ns‘, mwis d¢ 6 Oeos edyais 'rou 7ra,uy.a-
:capos' wa-rpoc sudy Nikohaov Tob (j)poupzou éKelvov woa-
TOAUTO 2 exﬁakwv 'rn rov ‘Popaiov 7); g€ aroxa'rea'-n;cre,
di0 kal wavres of év TG olkw gov, Gua €mol TP MANTTU
wEPIKALOMEVY TNV Kapliav, ois Ofas kai omthias Evexev
wevfolow awapyyopyrar moANas 0¢ wONets Kal Kwuas 0T
wAeloTas 3m3pauo'u7<—:s‘ oUk (oxUsapmer Tis €Péoews €miTU-
Xetv, kal 7o woBolpevov Nuiv kaTideiv wpoowmov, amopla e
ovayedévres, Sdrcpvcn kal denoeat Tov méyav emikalovmeda
Nworaov, ézc)\nrapoﬁweg, & yAvkiTaTe, amoxaNvrar nuiv,
6'7rov7rep av %, Tov Kexpv,up.e'uov g€ Oqcraupo'u‘ Kat ov
7rapec3eu rmwu T0 auagtov 0 év Taagt Geppoc, aAN’ a'rreKa}\u\!/e
Taxto"ra Ta KaTad o€ (j)avepwo'as‘. vov ouu, KUpLE pov, aKouoou
pov, kai TopevBouev efs Tov oikov nudv (oldas d¢ kal avTos
ws &»pa?og Kai TEPIKANA S e'cr'rt) kal dwat TAVTES TO AUTOlS
o€ Woﬂoéptevou 7rpo'a'w7rou, Kal 30£a0'96 9669 v aupoTépots
o ael &)Ea{o,ueuos‘. 'n'ept de navylas un ea"rw oot ([)pou‘rts',

: Kaxez 'yap rcat ,uouaa'-n;pza elot mAuTOANG Kat r;a'vxao"rr;pta,

v 019 'rov awawa ogov ,Bzou HOUX AT TIK®DS &avua'etg. AN
kal avtos wpos avris Ths arnbelas Aéye mot, T Tdv o
ya’?\w'ra 9659 96pa7re¢567a¢; &vaxwptfcret Ko'ow.ou Kai épnuia
Kal novxiq, TH TE TGV awoppw'ywv 7Z'€prl/ Kal ¢apa77wv
-rovrwu &a'rpz,Br;, €v o:s' TavTov povoy, 'rax_a d ovde eawov
NKIOTQ wgbekr;a'etac, N av9pw7rwv St(gaaKaNq kal odnyia Kat
7§ TPOS QUTOV €mcTPOPN €k THs TAAVNS; Eywye oluar s
1 sic, % sic cod.
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;uag \!fuxng éx 7r>\aw;9 0dov atrrng emo-'rpogbn TOANDY
eprmmwv uvrepaxouﬂa'et ayovas, kat /uap-rvpez pot T )\o'yw
o 7\eywv 0 avaywy aftov ef aua&ov ws a"ro,ua pov EoTar)’
wola ¢ wAj0n v To ToTW :;,uwv elow ael ey ,uvptozs*
walect TAavdueva, Kal Xpr;{ova'w emo-rwe TOD MeTa Geov
au'rotg Bonbigovros® muplos obv avroxacre-rat oot wiclos, €
ve 7ovs~ w?\akueuovc eNBoy ema'v-pe\!retag mpos Oedv. Aoumwov
obv T{ wéXet ; T{ THV meTA TOU okoxapé\tws' ¢p\otvTos o€
olkéToU &va&fq 0dov;” Tabra TOU dalmovos 7\e'fyou‘ros‘ kal
&M\a Tva pera 3a1<puwu, npfa'ro &a'rapar'recr@at K‘al 0 a"ytOS‘,
mt Saxpua'c Bpexwv 0 7rpocrw7rou ¢not Tpos avTov “év Te
-ro-rw TOUTW 0UK ay'ye)\os- ovK avepw'n'os‘ e(f)epe JE, N’
au-ro;' 0 6609, xat 7 Wauaxpav'rog auTol ,wrrnp 7 Oeotoxos,
Kat el ;ur; TH ékelvwy 'va,un Kat 7rpo'rpo7n7 TV @oe prw@w,
AAAws oV prc{op.ac. dua 0¢ TO GKoUTal 'rou dalmova T
’rr;g 96070!(00 Svoua evBéws a(j)awros‘ 'ye'yove, kai Bavpacas 6
dytog 7')71/ a'xatwpcav 'rou daiuovos, -rm/ €v XplO“Tw a¢pa7t3a
weromxwg, Talw qa'uxacre. ynoTelg Oe xpr;aa,ueuog kai 5.
e'yxpa'reta TOAAT, Kal wpoaevxatg avev3070t9 axo?\a(wu, els E&Zzht
axpov ecpeaae TATEWVOTEWS :cat peTpov ayarns a}wcpwoug ofthep
Kai voog rca@apo'mTa dto kai a([)oSPa nr?ypovec Kal eo-vrevé‘ev devils.
0 wauwow;pos' TOV TOVOV aQuTob xa)\ao-at, Kal THe éml TO
errr'rov pom;;' avagTeINal, Kal META 7rapa3po,unv Xpovwv
ETTA €ls ayye)\ov ¢pwros ue'raa'xnua'na'eezg, ea"rrao*ueunv
exo)u v 7':7 Xe‘lpl pou(])atav, éoTy wAnalov ThHs Tou GTyAalov
0TRe, Kal Kahéaas av‘rov ef oVOMATOS e(jm ¢ HeTpe, Gepawov
Xpw-rov, e£e>\9e kat aua'yye)\w got 7\0701/9 kahovs.”  kat
Aéwyer 6 arytos “ av Tis € o 7\070!/9 pot ava'y'yec")\ac vmaxuov-
prevos w(pekr;p.ovg, ? kal 0 7row;pog~ “ éyw emc rcvpzov o
apxta"rpa'rn'yoq, kal a7rea‘~ra?\r;v Tpos oe. ccrxue ooy Kal
av3p¢§ou Kal Xazpe Kat ayarNia, 6T 6p0V09 Gaog rrroz,u.ao"rac
kal oTépavos a,uapav'rwos‘. yov olv TOv TOTOV 'rou'rov
KATANIT @Y wopeu@rrrt év 'rw KOO',U.()) 6[9 o--rr;pty,ua Kal
(pe)\etav TOANGY*  KUpLOS 'yap 0 9609 T 7m'ynv egﬂpaue
o0 UdaTos 'rr;v 71")\120'10!/ aov, i 'rac Tav Onplov kal ep7re'rwv
6713p0#0€ Tas Ka‘ra oov 'ywop.evas‘, owwg avrm!:vgwaw vdatos
pun peréxovra” v 8 6 wauaot})og év kaxlq OUTO;‘ mpo-
amooTel\as dalmova kwAUorTa Kal 3¢axa'rexov1'a TV TOU
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53a'ros' ﬁépmu. ToUTWY akovoas o &'7109 épn év 'ra7re¢va50'et
'ng el €y o Icuwv, a a'y'ye)\oe xupzou éNOy 7rpos' phe ;

Kal 0 3azuwu, " Bauuam;q év yap 7019 Kapols 7'ou7'o¢9 ov
veviknkas kat Mwoojv kat HXav «kal Aauu;}\ Kat ,ue'yac

ex?v;@rzc év oUpavois da TO -re)\ezov 'ms' UTopOVnS aOU' TOV

7ap "H{av uvrepﬂe,Bmcac TH agiTia, Tov Aavu;?\ Tolg epvre'rms‘

Kal quzow, Tov 'Iof 71 xap'repta. vov obv avactas Oéacar

T Tov UdaTos Net\rw, kai Taxéws éEeMBwy Tav dde amenbe

b ’ - , -~ ’ ‘ -~ N A\ ~ \

€V MOVATTIHPLOLS TOIS €V TG KOTHW, KAKEL ETOMAL [LETC T OV, KAl

@ PeXsjcw ToANovs Sia oo, Néyed KUpLos WaVTOKpdTwp.” Kat

6 ayos “ éyd, "yt'uwo'xe, éav ,u.t‘y é')\en ﬁ €v w&m o'uuep'yoﬁcra'

Mot eeoroxos‘, kal 6 Oeppos Tav év aua'ym(q apw'yos* Nko-

Aaos, Tov w(?e ok adioTapar.” dua 0¢ To axovaat '7'»79
Ocordrov 'ro ouo,ua ev9u9 e& o(j)@a?xptwv e'yeve'ro ToU a'ytov 0

&zmwv, Kat 7vou9 Ta Texvaomara Tou diafBolov o a'ytos‘

kat Tyvl av’rov ev a7ra<rw aa'Gevetau wpoaniEaro wpos KUplOV

)\eywv ou-rws' “0 ueu ex@pog, Kvplé‘ Ingov Xpwrre o 9609

Mov, wpuo,uevoc Teplepxe'rat (;;-rwv Ka'ramew ne, aANa av 'm

Kparat(z xezpz cou weptqbpoupezs' (A€, 'rov 3067\01! oov, dto Kal

6. euxapzo"rw oot, OTL OVK a7reo"rr79 avr’ enot.” Tabra Aeywu r;a'u-
3}’:;;810“ Xaoe, kal Ty exelvys nuépa? vukTl adurvdoavTos avrov, ws
Theoto-  €lwBet, wikpov, Patverar avre i Tayeia Tov Xpioravov Bor-
kos and Oeta, N (j)z?\ofv@pwvros‘ OeoToxos, aua Nikohaw 7¢ peyalo, kal
fl?:ng;;}()f(j) G't rpog avrov ““amo Tov vov my dethiacns, 6 yap Oeos
HeTa ool Tt Kal &uavv-:]prf'rws‘z ab'ptov AmoTTEANETQL
a77€>\09 'rpoqf)m/ ovpaviay Ko,utng agot’ 'rou—ro de TpoTeTa-

yuévos éoTi Kata 'reoaapalcowrmepou amo TS (Seupo 'Tousw,
vmodelfet O¢ oot kai TO mavva wpos Tpoiv.” kal TalTa
elTovTES, KAl TRV cfpr}vnv avT® dedwraTes (’wexa')pna'av. o 0¢

TETWY Wpoaex(fm;o-e Tov Towov évba of wodes avrav loTavro,

xat -r:; e-ravplov epxe*rat 0 dyyelos v\}szev em(])cpouevog

Tag ovpamou;‘ 'rpquas', Kal u,.osagag T0 ,uawa, kabaws 7

7. GGO‘TOKOQ v ea'xcro, améoTy amw aU'rou. euxapzo"rr;o-as' o€
gf}':’;-};isrtee TQ Gew Kal 'rr; TOUTOU MyTPI r;a'uxaa'e xa‘ra/uovas' aovcwu,
rears of Kkal Tas euxas‘ T® KUplw amodidovs &y TevTikovTa 'rpla,
s life, efe'?\trou d¢ xat al TuKval pavraciar Too 5«1,80)\00 Kkal va
ayyéAwy avrov TH Tou Oecol cuvepyela kai qumpaylia. €v

de Tois TogTOUTOIS Xpovois oUX €dpaxe Plow avBpamov,

1 xai rnv vel vv Tv (8ine accent.) sic cod. 3 sic cod.
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owc 7V aww Tpocj)n TANY TOU uawa, ovk &vdvua, ou gKewn,
owc a)d\o TL TQV ooa Xp’igﬂ 'ro TOY avepwwwv 'yev09, ai\a
povov Tov oupavov exwy a"re'ynv, xat T 'ynv ayaww;uevou
x)\tw&ov, ov-rws' e7rave7raueTo 0 ;uarcapzog €v Kau,ua'rt eV
kaiduevos, év avéup O¢ xat xwov puxdpevos, kai TabTa
TavTa z'nre',uewev 67rép c’z'vawvrov dta Ty pmé\hoveay micf-
amodogiayv. OTe oUW n9€'>\r7crev 0 Kvpto;* ¢avepc?)0'al avtov  V,1.
Tols av9pw7rozs' olxovoutlay 1'0(01/36 Tov 'rpo7rou yevéorOar His disi)
mapeakevace. Onpevris Tis 'ro -rofou avTou Kat THY anpe‘rpav ;olzﬁll;yteg
AaBwv eEnNOe Grzpeua-at KaTd TO opos' wok?\ag de )xo'y;uaq
([)apa'ygt BaBelats evavroxpnpwovs' kal -ras‘ v>\w3e¢9 pax:ac

TOU opovs' Tapape: apevos, éyéveTo KatT €xelvo TO ,uepos',
euGa 0 a'ytos' Y ay'ye)\ucr;v 770'7:'(1{61'0 7ro>\t'retav, Kal Tov
ovpaviov v emropevo;ueuog mAovTov. kal (Sov wauueyédne
éXagpos ToU mAnowalovros TG omyhaly Jdpupmos EEeNOwy
OKIpTOV Tws FNATO €vdTiOV TOU Onpevrov: 0wy d¢ éxelvos |
vrepmeyély Te vra kai a¢63pa é)paiou, TAA\a 'n'év'ra
KaTa\Twy ﬁxo)\oéeet "rof}ro €p’ Ay T r)/uepav, wO'rep

) €K wpovmas- TWos o e)xa(j)os* odnyouuevos éNOwv éoTy
evrauw Tov amwnalov, Ka-nxvog de Bawowoe TOU Onpev'rov,

Kal weptaxovrovwog Tole TPOT&) wepuyem'rat T0U zwou,
(j)awe'rat avro €v 'row 36&10!9 mepeat aTGVlG'aV‘I'l awyp Ba@ug

p.eu TV UmRvny, Kal Tas 'rrg Ke(j>a)\r;9 'rpzxag méxpt The
wrrpas‘ KaGte,u.euac exevs T0 0 Notwov GRpa a'rau yeyvHve-
WEVOY Kal TavTos co"repr;,u.evov évdvuartoss v 0wy kai TQ

Ta a3o£w 'rou opaua'rog EkTANKTOS  Yeyovws, e3ez7\¢aa"e
o(j)oSpa kal 70 Ofpama raTa\imwy oma@op,wrroc en), Kat
Pevyew Gon 3wa,ucc r;pga'ro. ewpast‘ O¢ TolTov 0 ualcaptos'
Puyn Xpnaauevoy c[)ncn 'n'poc avTov peyaly 'rn (j)ww; o

(])oﬁq 5 Tl 'rapu-r'rr) ; T pe Pedyets, a3e>\q56 ; Kayw au9pw7ro;-

ezpu, ws Kkal o'u, Kat ov (])ao;ua datpovioy g vwekaﬂeg, Seupo
7rpos* pe, Kat e'y'yca'ou, Kat aua'y'ye)\w aot 7rau-ra Ta kat

e,ue, els TovTo vap améoTeé ae 6 kuptog.” e,u(;boBov 36

TOU ay3p09 vvrocrv'pE\,!rawog kat OapuBovs 7r>w;povs‘, ao"/raaa-
JLEVOS O 7ra-rr)p Kal Gappew WPO‘TPG\IIC!MGVOS‘, kad’ ezp;uov Kal
'rafw xat axohovBilay wavra T a'uptﬁe,Br;KO'ra avTe awr)/'yet)\e

T av3pc THY Te€ Ka9e¢p£w avTol TRV év TY Zauapa, xal

TV avappuewy Twv Sia Tob pmeyahov TATPOS NxoAdov
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fyevo,u.emv, kal T® woly TPOTY KaTwknoev €V TR Op(:‘l, Kat

T 7rapa 'rwv Jamoywu &a(j)opwc evro)xe;u;@n, Kal 7rw9
E'rpe(,be'ro VTo TOU ay'ye)\ou, Kat 7rw9 wapeoxev avTe TO

pavva 0 Kuptoc, kai Omws TN 'rowrou Kal povy 'rpocj)q
3n;p/<co-ev étn 7rev1-r;Kou-ra 'rpta, Kal aTA\@s TAVTQ 'rov Biov

2.  avtovu 8:60'(1(15710'6 Tw aué‘pt. emr)\a'yetc d¢ éxelsos €mi Tols

Egifg“t aprw.evozs‘, Kal €VVEDS YeVOlLEVOS e(f)r] TG dylw, “viv Eyvov

hunter, OTt xup¢09 e'n'ecnce\!/a-ro pe, Kal vvreé‘etfe oy %) 7ra"rep,

xexpu;up.evov oe TOV auTov Gepavrou-ra. Ka'yw 'rm'uuu ue‘r&

oov ecro,uat amo 'rov VUV, 30177\6 Tou Oeov, Kcu oV O’Ot Tov

crw‘rr;ptov diaviow a'ywva. 0 d¢ ¢Pnoi 7rpos~ avTov “ ovy

ou'rwg ea‘rat, Tékvov, aA\a 7rpw'rov ameNle év To olky aov,

kal TO €mhayyxavov Got mépos THs maTpikis KAnpovomlias

dwados Tols deomévors, amooxoU Te OlvoU, Kal Kpedv, Kkal

'rvpoi} Kal e’>\a¢'ov, Ka2 TPO TOUTWY '7‘779 (Slas ywaikds, kal

rtue)\n@trn euxwv, Kal wpoaoxr;s', Kaz JVuxis auuTeTptupevm'

'7'ou7'ou Tov xpovou, Kat ,ue‘ra 70 TéNos avrou éNDe 7rpos'

pe, kal € T{ pmot kiptos 6 Oeos amokahU\ret, ToiTo Kal

yevicerar.” TalTa elmdy, kal TV evxny avTob ws appaSava

dovg ) Grzpev'r;}, &we’aretkev els Ta da e?pr;xcés', “GU meV e’u

elprvn Topevou, Tékvov,To d¢ puaTHpLOV cj)u}\a-r*re,Or;aavpoc 'yap

(j)auepou;ueuog eva?\arrog EoTar K?\ewrazq, Kat eve'nxezprrros'. ”

3. kal aweNBwv 6 Onpevris TOV mev Ypovov €keivov €moinge
The dis- 400 elmev 6 dytos, peTa O¢ THY CURTAGPWELY THS EvTOANS,
covery of . y e ~ o \ o ’ ’

the relics ANaBwv umed eavrov 3vo povayovs xal Tov idiov a3€7\¢ou,

of Peter ewopevOnoar dua eupowres‘ 7r7\ou1ptov, kal 0y €v OAlyw

gﬂﬁéﬁ. anwp,uwav &v TO aapoenww, kat ThHs 0000 woew TOAND

d\rapevor, avépyovtar els To omilatov. Ka ! Oa mot, ks

(j)tAo"rﬂg‘, To Ths Belas ofxovom’ag &7ro'pprrrou, Wpokaﬁu‘w

yap 'n'av-ras' o Grypev-rqs‘, are O kat {r;?\w Oep,uorepw Ktvou-

JLEVOS, eupe Tov )uaxaptou 7€6vew'ra Kat Tag Xezpcw oTavpoetdds

dedepnévas € exovra, Kat Tovs o(j)eak,uovs' eva'xr;,uovws' KeKaAUu-

UEVOUs, Kal TO AOLTOV TOMA TEMVDS €Ti Yis Keljevoy Kai
e'a'xrma-rwue'vov. (dwv ¢ oUTws ToV &’7101} Ket',uevov 'rﬁ vy

wo'7rep eK'r)\r]x-ros‘ 'ye'yovwc, Tais Xepcn kpovgas To 7rp00'w7rov

evreae Xa,u.at , muw'yn xat kAavBuols kai oé‘upp.ow avvexo,ueuos‘.

___ peTa p.ucpou de Kat oz auve?\()owres' avro pouaxoc lca-raha-
Bovres éxeioe, kai Ta wepl Tis 3t3axn9 kai vovBeoias kai
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évroAfis Tob dylov kat Tou Biov avTov et7rov1'09 auTols MeTa

&ucpuwu TOU Or;pev'rou, Ek\avoav Kat av‘rm 7ru<pw9 O'TspnGGV’TGS‘

THS QUTOU o;u)uag Kat euxr;s-. 0 ovu TOU anev‘rou a&?\(f)og 4.

wueu,ua-n xaraxe‘ro axa@ap'rw, kai dua TO TPOTEYYiTaL 3‘1}1)5 Eﬁgﬂ

Kat a\!/aa'Oat 'rou Ket\}tauou av (detv (j’)o,Bepw-ra'rou O¢apa’ hunter's

o"rapa'yum 'yap mwexecg O o'w,ua auTou Ka'rea'n'ofpa'r'rov brother.

o'z' T€ o(])@a)woz avTob vgbamoc éyévovTo Kat &ao"rpogboz,

70 d¢ a"ropa wARpES ac/)pou, Kal 'rpcng TOoUs 000VTaS e,Boa

)xe'ywv ) He'rpe, oux apxec OO0l TRV TEVTHKOVTA 'rptwu

Xpovwy o &w'y,uog ov e7rozr70'a9 €l e,ws, efewcrag M€ TOU

ocmnhalov, aGAAa kai viv Boukec pe  Kal 'rau-rng ex&wfat

7hs karowlas pov; ovk Gkolaw aov, ovd ov my éEENOw.”’
BAewovroy TV érTnKéTwy éyéveTo a¢3pa' TI8 Kal

Tepikal\ns 5§ Tov aylov G\ns, kat woN\a omwapafav kal

diatapaay avTov TO TS Kkaklas daimoviov GTEGTY woel

KQTyos amwo Tov a'ro'/ua'rog TOU &v@pa’mou, 0¢ wETWY €ml TNHS

yis apacia tca'rezxe-ro kal acj)wwa, vefcpou un&su &aq.’)epwu,

emlca)\ea'auevwv de Tas evyas Tob cepou fyepov'ros' Kai THY

o alrrwv ﬁon@etav Tov Beov n'yepen eppwuevos‘ Kat aw(ppouwu,

eimav To (Ol ac?e)\([)w, EUXaAPIOTD aot, KUplE‘ pov Kal

a@d\(])e, o7t &u ooU €v kKaA® n?\QOV @de, Kal 'Tau'rnS' @s OprIS‘

e'ruxou taaews‘. Xapa '7'owvu Kat Sakpvm T0 'rt,utou avTov Vi, 1.

apa,ueum Ket\[zavoxz, clecav éml To whoiov kal elgeAOdvres Lhe jf?‘éﬁ'

€v auT® Hyvoy TRy 000V avTow, THY et Boppau 7rapa7r7\eou'reg reﬁ’c‘; to ¢

'rou opou9 W)\evpau. kat’ ofrcouo;.uau de Oeot & eo"rq 70 mAoiov Clemen-

eu 7O TeEAdYel év low 'yevop.evov TS ;Aow;s‘, 279 7 wpoa:;'yopta tos.

Ta K?\np.ev'rog. ,un Gavuacm’re 0€ movis GkoUTavTES, 7 7ap

Ths Oeordrov wpopp:;a-tg #0n wpo;@awew aypga'ro, Kal TO

on Neyduevoy amd O"TC!’}'OVOS‘ vdaTos 7:79 TOV KATOKOUVT WY

euc?ezas‘ euapc@,un'rov Kal o)\uyo'rnfos’, as' 7re>\a'yos' avfew

c'nretpov Kai 7r7\a1'v0';uov kat wARBos To wuwi q‘)awop.evov;

7 ToV xakwv o'uuep'yos‘ amovo;uno*e 7rpou0¢au, 06ev eurcacpov%

eo'rw elTely kat ,uaS' #e‘ra ToU enrov'roc ‘ws Kahol aov

L4
oi oixo 'lakdf, ai o-m;vac oov Iapank ag em;feu 0 KUplOS‘
Kat ovk av@p(mroc.

P e e

¢ a7 o wpa9 o€ 'rpt-rn;' Ews wpac €Wa7")9,‘
Kat KoTals xpw/xevoc kai (oTia e(j)a'n')\ow'reg, Kal avcp.ov
e7rn't73e¢ov exoweg p.e'ramw;o-at TovTo éxeibev ovk wvaV-

opbvres e ol T elpnpuévns ,uowys* povaxol T6 Te TAOLOV
LAXE, M, A, c
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pu] ﬂe'raxwov;uevov Kal TOUS €V currw ava'yxn kai Bia Xpuw-
uevouc ToU 'n'epat-repw wpo:euat, Kat aa"roxouu-rac, exﬂauﬁm
e'yevou'ro, Kal olkelw wop@,uw) Xpr)crauevm amnABoy 'n'poc
au'rouc, Kat evruv@rwov-ro wap’ avrov Ti av 95)\01 ToUTO €lvat.
ovk éBovlovro Jde ovTot (pavepwaaz avTols To ,uva-rr;pwv,
a)\}\a 7r>\a0"rats' Kat \beuJem Xpwp.evoz avroko*/tatg éamevdov
T TOU wpa'y,ua'roc Stagkedacar.  émiyvovres Je ol movayot
w§ OUK a)u;@n >\e'yov0'w aAN’ e7rt'7r7\a0"ra, p.éuov évevoay 76
wTAotov 'n'pos* TV moviy, Kat ev9us‘ a(j) €avrov evropev@n et

2. T YAy G“BP"‘“?G’“#GVOS‘ de au-row 0 ’n'poecr'rws-, Kal avree?\alc
The relics
at Cle- G¢03p07a7a¢9 XP”‘T"“”O?, KaTa >\f’”"z'OV éuabe Tavra mapa

mentos. TOU anetrrov, evBug d¢ ,uera Kknpwy Kal )\a;uvrac?wv 3pa;uou-reg
Apav To Ret\!/avou, kat katélevro év Th emc)\r;mq Kat R
(0elv Tacayv vooov 3pa7rereuova-av TOV THS povis adehpov,
fccu TOUS KUKDS exov'ras' auf)wpov tw,uevous‘ 31a3pa,uouaa de
wowep TS m;puf 7 (j)mu.r; oU umovov 'rou9 €v 'rw "Abw ¢ Spet
cruwy@powe ,uovaxous', ala &y kal 70y a7re¢pa e
'rreptxwpou Kal Tavres leTO Kal eBepavreuou-ro & dnmoTe
KaTGlXOVTO voo*rma'rz. kal Qv Xapa p.e'yakn Kat aya)&\mmc
& e 70:9 v TO 0p€l xat 7rao’t 'ro:s' efw@ev aBpow@ao-l,
Kal MeTa 'raU'ra ol kaTa Tov KCllpOV €xeivoy ou’rec uovaxoz
\aﬁovres‘ T0 a'ytou Aet\!/auov Jyaryov év T® vapOnke Tov
wavoémTov vaot Ths wavvuviTouv OeoTokov, ev@a elwBecav
Tas érnaiovs cuvalets émiTeNeiv, kai TwovjTavTes arypvrvias
Kal vuvwdlas aKaTaTavoTovs MEXPLS NIUEPDY émTa, karélevro
v T 36&(3 ,ue'pet 1’017 vaou Ths 3607:'0[1»79 NGOV eeo-ro'fcou,
akwn Kal a'/xupw; Kcu &a([}opozq apw,u.aa't pe‘ra xaGapaq
a‘w30uos~ ec)\ca'au'res‘, etxov de avto € ue'yakn Ty, 6T K‘at

3. 7raa'a;' avT@v "ras' VOO'OU$‘ eeepavreue Kat ,ua)xamag. oUTw
The theft ] o L4 ) ~ ¢ ’ ’ » .
€V ouy, TOU a'ytou €V TOolS aTaVTWY OGTOMATLY OVTOS, Kal

Of the ’ -~ ’ ’ 3 | (<4 ~ 07

relics diaBoriTov Tois Bavuact yevouévou, 6 Bnpevrns apa T (diw

Ly the &867\(;()&; 'r&s‘ et}x&c Ty 7epo'wwv €ls éq‘)o'&ov alTyoduevot,

strange

monks. Ty 6dov avTav emopevBnoay Xacpowesn ol 0¢ e uova{ou‘res‘
éxelvot, ot -rw 9»;pev'rn avvavaﬂawec €V T cTRAalw, KAOTO-
gbopr;crat ) crw,ua ToU ;wyakou He-rpou Bou)\eva-a,u.euo:,
v(f)akw 7vw,w; Kal xexpvuuevm wkacma'rt wpoavreaowec,
}\e'yovcn Tols 7ra'rpaa¢ 'yuwo"rou €oTw u/uw, Oeo(l)opoz

watépes, ws -ovk agiorapeda Tob Onoavpoi Sv o KUptos

AN
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arexa)\v\f/ev Aiv, aAAa ue’r avTol Kal VMGV Tas AOLTUS
IMEPUS TUDY &avvo-o,uev. Kal 'raw 7ra'repwv paha wepzxapwg
&Ea,uevaw Tov 7\0701/, noav 'yap u'n-ep Tas dA\ag ape‘rag
TG ATAATTEY KOTHOUUEVOL, uucpag €xelvot rpoouewau'reg
q,uepas‘, ac?o'res‘ &la TéBamTo o 'n'a'rr;p, vvxw)\oxoug eue(?pag
7romo'av-re;~, wo"rrep Tves TupBopuxot, T@ 'ragbw 7rpoa'e3pa,uov,
Kat TouTov (poﬁw kai omoudn &avmgav-reg, T0 Tintov élaSov
Aez\!xavou Kal oV avTe 3poyazoz Tov atfyta?\ou we(j)@axo*res*,
eu aKaTiw wpoa'rmxnﬂewz epBav'res‘, TOU opou9 q5u7a869
wxowo. TOUTWY av‘rucoos‘ Kal am'o'r'rns‘ 6 Tamewos eyw
Yeyovws Nuco)\aog emreva'a, el Kal py TAVTA, a?x?\ olv
o>wya Twa ex@ea@at, Kal T® 'n'apou'rt ewafat o*vy'ypa;/.,u.aﬂ,
ws Qv eldeiev of uerémerra TOU /coo-,uov aua/cexwpmco'rec Kat
'rw opa TouTw TpPosopuicOerTes, 'rwg o€l wepma'rew av'rovs‘,
Kat 7roza9 awexea@az 7ro7u'raa9, kal ued olwv aydvwv kai
KQULATOY KAl TOVWY 7 TV ovpavey Bacilela kAypovoueiTar:
ws of rye avamewTwKOTES, Kal kaT éue pabuuolvTes, Kai peya
TOUTO MOVOV 77yOUMEVOL TO payrvar ToU KOTMOV Kali T@v €v
xo'cruw, Ta & dA\a &36&39 &a'rrpci'rTom'es*, if*yovv éﬂ"lKT};O’GIS'
o-xeuwv TOKINWY KQl TONVTIMWY Kal aypwv kal K'rmuo-rwv
kal TOV A\\wv, 4 1'019 (j)tkoxoow.ozg Kal ([)t?\oyepmuots* Gla't
wepza";rouc?aa"ra, 7rpog TO pndev € eav-rou9 opeNioar kal Tovg
axouowrae Kal Tovs opwwas* 'm ue'yw'ra Wepcﬁhavrrova-t,
Kal Bkaacjmuew@at o’ awwu 'ro 'rou Beov wapaaxeua(ovmv
ovopa, 'no?\wc-m,uove;- avT am'n,uovo)u ououa{o,uevoc kat TOU
THS *¥7s TAOUTOU ICUplOl, Kai Tov oupawou TAOUTOV a?\)\O'rptoz.
a>\>\u 7 'yevon-o Twa Tov a\evdos a'rro-raaa'oueuwv 7o Plw
Ty évavriav TV evTONGY 7ropeue0'9az, TRV GTEVRY 0 AoV
7rpo'rm&v e 7r>\a7'ec'a9, Kat THY Teviay Tov 7r?\ou"rou, KoL THS
305?]9 THY ac?ofzav, Kot 7;79 wapovm;g xapas 'mu vom{ouevm/
émimovoy xap'reptau, a kal T¢ wapou'n Bio o bids avTav Tob
BCOU 3tau'yacr;7, kat év ) ,ueM\om‘t T aua([)atperou K?\npouo-
uNTwat Bamkaav, n$ ouaeu TOY eurau@a wo@ewo-repov n 'rtutw-
TEPOV, TOIS ye voby €Xovat, kal TV a)u;@etav 7rpo‘r¢p.wa-c TOU
\!/eu30ug. a)\)\ eravalnmréov avfis Tov >\070y, Kat &n'yq-reou

T ,ue'ra Ty kNoTyy 'rou >\et\.]/auov TOU Geoc/)opou 'n'a'rpos‘
a

VII, 1.

The relics
outside

’}'GVO#GVG OGUMQ'TG- apavres Tolvw ol ,uouaxoz, ka0’ OV Mount

elmov TPOTOY, TO Tima kaTiXOnaav els TO xwplov Paxopy,
' c2

Athos.
Arrival



at Pho-
camin.

The ¢ Chi-
liarch ™
devil

at Pho-
camin.
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~ e ) A ’ e ’ [ ) ’ ’ ’

Tehouy vro To Oéma Opakny: v de mAnoiov TovTOU TNV,
. ~ \ ’ ’ .

Kar wap’ avrty TO UPIOTOV ETOULATAVTES, THV HEV THpay

7

v 3 TO TROUA TGO:}Gaépw'ro TOU arylov, 7rap& ¢PuTov x>\é3wu
avrnwpmrav eXalas, avTol d€ av'roa-xe&w Kat Aery quaauevoc
'rpavre(n cvxapzo"rr;a-aweg Hobov. obmw O¢ Ta péca ToU
apm'Tov 'rourwv exov-rwu zJov 7ra,u.7r>\r79a ok The prag
oucrrropeg pLeTa 'yuuamwu kal maldwy epxorraz, eav‘rov;-
o"n'apacra'owres' Kat ahaka{owec, Kai HeTpou ToV p.e’yau
amo Tobo Abw e)u;)w@ov'a emxa?\ovueum. Tov O€ 'rpmrou
THS TOAUTNS AUT@Y aANotdTews oV kaTokvigw duyjaraabdar
oToa Tis 7Y &pxa{a THS KpUVNS EYYUS, v A ol uouaxo}
éQuTOVS e\!/vxov, ov ,uovov v\]ret urep(j)epng Kat 7r>\a'rel v7rep-
p.e'yeer;s', aA\a  kat uwepuqxns', nTLS TQ xpovw ™ v7\r;
Ka'raxwo-Bewa ouc;rn;ptou c'yeve'ro 3a¢uox/09 xt)\m{)xov, oc
p.e'ra TOV U0 Xelpa TooavTa Ekelge Jtevrpa'r'rev ws x
/zoyou av9pw7rov9 &a(f)Getpew, Kat 3at,u.oa't u7ro,8a?\>\ew, ai\a
Kat ouovs' Kal xuuae kai Boas kal Ta Aoma TEV KTRV@Y
a7r07rw'ye¢u° Kai 7ro>\7\>; sz\bcg ev 'rry xwpa kai a3tmowa
r;u wEPL TOUTOV.  0UTOL TOlVVY aua 'ro whnataa'ac au'rom
10 Ael\ravov Toi dylov, épuyov pev amo Ths oTods, émeo-
éppnoav de év Th rkdun ékelvn kal mwavras évfovaiav, kal
Stataparresbar Tovs év avTy kaTowovyTas émolovy. s Je
TG GUTE Kal TH THPR TTAPAYMG Kal kpavyn TposETENETay 2,
7v Oty Oadua Tov malar QavudTwy wapa(Sofo'Tepov' evOve
amoravta Ta Ouwpova TEv wbpwmwv, kai OpyvyTicis
o'}\osz{ovv'a THS WGP(XOSpOU exelvye eAavvecOai.  Tis e
KaTaNewT oV efenroz, r; 'ypaq'm 3taa'a(j)r7croz 'raw yevouevwy
Tvére OavuaTwy Ta vTep a,u,uov T 179:7 ,uupov yap ebwdeoTa-
Tov TAipes vyevopevov Tap avtika To Ael\ravov, v iely
Th TouTov mporavoer daiponidrTas cwppovoiyTas, Tuovs
opavras, Aempovs kaBaipouevovs, kuAAovs avopOwuévous,
Xw)\oz‘xg &'p-rza ,Baé‘z'{om'ag, Kai a'vrafa'rr)u?)s' 7rda'r;9 ravras
acr@euetas‘ am;)\?\a'yucuovs‘. v ocs' kal Tis aw;p, €v GMots
éTect OKkTW K?\wr;pr;c e‘n't -rr;s* olxlas Ké‘l,uGVOS‘, peTa xpav'yng
wriBoker Tovs Ka'ra TO >\ew¢)opov 'Tpexowag émt Tny
9auua-roup'yov cxewnv THpav, Ty wapa TATLY qé‘oﬂew)v,
ToUTOV amaryayeiv, oi 06 maAhov Tov Spduoyv elyxovTo, 7

1 sic cod. 2 sic,
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€KE(VOV r;/covow wapa@ewpovuevog o€ ua?\)\ov Kal uak)\ou
FAyet kal édvoyépawev. @s O€ 113;] a'rapmce Twva 'rpos‘
olkTov uy émiocwomevos, (ov of Aamwo TOU OlKOV auTOy
evexTolvTES, UmoaTpélravTes kal cwdpovoivTes GTWO THS METG

'rc?w aM\wv emedBovons avTois e’meéa'ews' TOY 3az,u6uwv, év
'raxa &aﬁaa"rao'aweg TOUTOV ue‘ra 'rtys‘ kA vys, -rpo;' Y
7':77:;;/ eropevom'o TS u'yaag' Kal dua To r\na'zou 'yevea-Qat,
r;)\ka‘ro THs KAlvns euGug, Kai €lS‘ T@V 6d0iT opouu-rwu eyéveTo,

ols Kai rpo)\aﬁwv Kal -rw dylw weptxaptag 3a1<pucrt TPOG-
TETWY, 'r'av'rwv els avTov Gewpouv'rwv, apTzos- TOU e3a(j)oug
qyep@r) kal u'yn;c, r;xov Twa (j)o,@epov Kal 'rpza'/uou TOY
apbpwy avTov T e'yepcrez ATOTENETAVT WY Kal TwavTes 0wkav
3o'£av 70 Oep pera Tov aA\owv (JovTes kal To gi)pm'rov TOUTO
Ge'aua. Pruns o¢ ka0’ 0?\}79 'rrzs‘ weptxwpov 3ta3pa#ouo'n9,

ryv téew 7ro7'a,w;301/ O'Uppé‘OVTa Ta TV TANTLOXWPWY w?\n@ry,

ol Tovs appsoTovs avrev €mt kpaSBatots pépovres, Eppw-
pévovs  Kai 0716?9 (dlots moot Ba&'(owas‘ els Ta olkela
&e'o-wCov. 7vwa'7'ov de T® 'mg wo?\ewg ETITKOT R "yevo,u.evov, 3.
AaBwy 7rav'ra ToV x7\r;pou avTov uera Guma,ua-rw» Kal quwv, '(I)'})etaﬁ.gtmn
a"ravpovs‘ 'rcug xepa'z Kkal To a'ytov 3¢a,3a0"ra§ow'a9 eua'y- bishop.
'ye'Nou, T0 Xwpiov Ka-re?\aﬁov, ev@a ) (a/uaTO(j)opou um]pxe ?ﬁ;sgugf
T0U 000V )\ec\[/avov, Kal @s amo m),u.ezov €vos, 'rz,wyg €vexev the relics,
wpoaqxouo-ng, Kexpvuuevwc eﬁa&{ov, €uws éNOovTes EoTnoav

ev Th kAlvn.  kal 'n'ou;crav'reg vy ex'revr), wepzew-rufa'ro

T0 Xez\!/avov, wpw'rov pev o e'mcrxovros', (0’ oUTws ot Kaeefrys‘.

kal @pas ouk o)\c'yas‘ wpoaxap'repr;oav-rec eidov BavuaToy
aBvoaov 'n'pocoucrav, Kac egeeauﬁryeqo'au, Kat &xxpvm Bpe-
XovTes Tag rapetag 0 xvpze eXénaov” expagov,' Kat TO

“ 305(1 oot 0 9609 0 wozwu wapa3o£a Gawua‘ra dia TV
evapeo"rouv-rwv oot.”’ pe-ra de TavTa 1rpos‘ €avT oy xa)\ecrag

TOUS uovaxoug 0 €miokomos Aéyel 7rapax7\rrrmw9 avtols

¢ 360#0!! vpudy adengpol Xapco*aa@cu nuiv Tov Oetov TovTOV,

xat vaa'ou wawc‘;s’ 'rmzw‘repov Onoavpov, kat ocxo&ounaac
omov evx'rr)ptov €V avTe TOUTOV wepto--re?\w, el's uvmum/ VU@V

Kat ku‘rpoy 'rwu €rov wew)\npp.e)\nuevwv v T wapov*n Biew,

Kat TGUT'IS‘ eue‘xev 'rns' XaptTos )u;\[reo-()e Tap’ euou voulopata
CKGTOV, ov Yap avexoy.at ‘TOlOUTOV p.ap'yaprrnu wo?\wmov

e kakeice wepiépxeabar, ¥ Tov AUxvov Umo Tov modiov



4.
The com-
plaint of
the devils
and the
attempt
to burn
the relics. =

5.
The depo-
gition of
the relics
1n the
church.

6.
Conclud-
ing exhor-
tation.
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xpv'zr'rea'eat, Kat 'ras' ax'rwac aquaTéANew ThS xapt'ros'. ot
0¢ unde a;cpoz;- wol TA pn@ewa BeAqjoavres wapa&gacreaz,
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CHAPTER II

EUTHYMIUS OF THESSALONICA

TrE life of Euthymius really brings the monks
of Mount Athos into the full light of history. It is
a document of primary importance, and there is
. no reason to doubt that it was really written, as
it claims to be, by Basil, a disciple of Euthymius,
who afterwards became Archhishop of Thessalonica
early in the tenth century. Various writers on Mount
Athos have referred to its importance and have
published extracts from it, generally in a modern
Greek paraphrase; but any reference to these has
been rendered unnecessary by the excellent edition
of Pére Louis Petit,! which gives a text based
on Cod. Athous Laur. A 79 (a MS. of the twelfth
century of which, in ignorance of the projected
edition of P. Louis, I took a copy in 1903 in-
tending to publish it in the present book), with
a partial collation of Cod. Athous Vatoped. 546
(which was written in 1422, but in the opinion
of Péere Louis Petit often has a better text than
the earlicr MS.), and with a complete collation of
Cod. Athous Pantel. 207, a MS. of the nineteenth
century. ‘

 Vie et office de Saint-FEuthyme le jeune, texte grec publié par
le R. P. Louis Petit, A.A. Paris, A. Picard et fils, 1904, part

of the Bibliothéque Hagiographique Orientale, edited by Léon
Clugnet. -
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Euthymius was born in 823 at Opso (or Hopso),
an unknown town near Ancyra, and was given by
his parents the name of Nicetas. When he was
seven years old (i.e. in 830-1) his father died,
leaving his wife to bring up Nicetas and his two
sisters, Maria and Epiphania. When he was sixteen
years old he married a certain Euphrosyne, and
became the father of a daughter, Anastaso. Two
years later he felt increasingly drawn to the monastic
life, and on Sept. 15, 841, deserted his family in
that curious manner which forms the first stage
In so many lives which have afterwards been
canonized.! From this time his life may be divided
into six periods, (1) life on Mount Olympus, (2) life
on Mount Athos as a hermit, (3) on Mount Athos
as the head of a laura, (4) at Brastamou as the
head of a laura, (5) at Peristerai as the head of a
monastery, and finally (6) as a hermit on Mount
Athos and on the Island Hiera.

(1) Life on Mount Olympus.* After leaving his
family he went to the Mysian Olympus, and ap-
proached the famous Johannicius,® with whom he
stayed for a time, and began to earn a reputation
for virtue, but shortly afterwards moved on to a
neighbouring monastery, presided over by a monk
called Johannes, who may perhaps be identified
with the Abbot of Antidius, frequently mentioned
in the life of Johannicius, Here he took the
monastic vows, receiving the name of Euthymius,

1 Petit, op. cit., pp. 16-19. * Op. cit., pp. 20-27.

8 See the Acta Sunctorum for November, tom. 2, pp. 811-43b.
Johannicius died in 846, -
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and soon afterwards was sent on to the convent of
Pissadinon, presided over by a monk named
Nicolaus.!

This seems to have been a regular monastery,
not merely a laura, but it cannot be identified with
any foundation mentioned in the life of Johannicius.
He was successively muleteer, cook, servant to the
- steward, and waggoner. In these occupations he
behaved exemplarily, and employed his leisure in
learning to read, and in religious exercises. But
after fifteen years of this life the peace of the
church was disturbed by the schism which arose
in 868 owing to the rival claims of Ignatius and
Photius to the Patriarchate of Constantinople, and
the monastery of Pissadinon was broken up, as
the Abbot Nicolaus thought that Ignatius had
been improperly driven out, and refused com-
munion with Photius. Apparently this rendered
the Abbot’s position untenable, and he and the
leading monks left the monastery. None of those
who remained felt able to take the leadership, and
Euthymius was attracted to the life of a hermit.
He had heard of Mount Athos as a suitable place
for solitary life, and decided to go there. But he
had not yet received the ‘great Schema’,?2 and in

1In Cod.Vat. 672, £.97-98 ¥ there are encomiums by Psellus on
a monk named Nicolaus on Mount Olympus : but he is described
as the xafypyolpevov s &v 7 'ONdpume povis Tiis Gpalas mpyis.

2 It must be remembered that among the Basilican monks
there are two grades, the pukpov oxijua, which is given with
a tonsure, and the uéya or dyyehwcdv oxfjua. At present the
latter is frequently not taken until extreme old age, or even
just before death. Both these grades are quite independent of
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the absence of Nicolaus, and owing to the death
of Johannes who had given him the tonsure, he
did not at first know how to obtain it. Ultimately,
however, he turned to a hermit named Theodore,
who is perhaps also mentioned in the life of
Johannicius,! and after eight days’ preparation
obtained ordination. He then started for Mount
Athos with a companion named Theosterictus.
On his way he passed through Nicomedia (not
at first sight the most direct route to Mount
Athos, but it was no doubt then, as it certainly
is now, easier to go round by Constantinople), and
then, for the first time since his departure from
Opso, thought of his deserted family, and sent
a message to them telling them of his action, and
recommending them to follow his example.

The result of his message was that his mother,
sisters, and wife embraced a monastic life, leaving
only his daughter Anastaso, who remained ‘in the
world’ in order to prevent the family from dying
out, and became the mother of a son and three
daughters.

(2) Life on Mount Athos as a hermit.2 Euthymius
and Theosterictus reached Mount Athos in safety,
but the latter soon returned to Olympus, and
Euthymius joined an Armenian named Joseph,
whom he found already established as a hermit.
With Joseph he hegan the usual ascetic life, and for
sacerdotal rank: Euthymius, for instance, was not yet a deacon,
nor did he become one for many years,

! Vita Johannicii, op. cit., pp. 366 ff.
2 Petit, op. cit., pp. 27-32.
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forty days they tried to live as cattle, moving about
on their hands and knees and eating the grass.!

At the end of the forty days Euthymius proposed
that they should live in a cave for threc years. To
this Joseph consented, but the opposition of the
lower creation was so pronounced that at the end of
a year he came out, leaving Euthymius to finish the
three years alone. The result was that the fame of
Euthymius’s vow spread, and when he emerged
from the cave a number of monks gathered round
him, and he became the head of a laura.

(3) The laura of Euthymius on Mount Athos.?
There are no chronological data in the life of
Euthymius to fix accurately the beginning of this
period of his life, but the laura must have been
founded about four years after Euthymius left
Olympus; this cannot have been earlier than 862,
and probably was at lcast one year later. It seems to
have been the usual type of a loosely knit together
body of monks, gathered round a leader, and assem-
bling for religious services, but not otherwise living
in common, and possessing no monastic buildings.

On two occasions Euthymius left the laura. The

first time was in consequence of a message brought

! The reason given for this strange form of asceticism is
a perverted interpretation of Ps. xlix. (LXX, xlviii.) 12, 20.
‘ Man being in honour hath no understanding: he is compared
to the cattle that have no intelligence, and is made like unto
them’; and the idea is that, by really living like cattle, they
might perhaps recover the lost gift of the likeness to God
(§ xar’ elxdva xdpis), and so, by being ‘made like unto’ the
cattle and by having ‘no understanding’, they might come to
‘be in honour’.

2 Op. cit., pp. 82-7.



EUTHYMIUS OF THESSALONICA 45 .

to him by Theosterictus from Theodore, the hermit
who had given Euthymius the ‘great Schema’,
asking him to come and bring him to Mount Athos.
Euthymius at once journeyed to Olympus, where
he found that Theodore was exceedingly ill. How-
ever, he managed to bring him to Athos, and, when
the life of the laura proved too severe, made him
a cell at Macrosina, a locality which is now un-
known, but is described by Basil, the writer of the
Life, as ‘ near the villages’. It was probably there-
fore not far from the north end of the mountain.
Shortly before his death Theodore moved to
Thessalonica, and was buried there in the church
of St. Sozon, and this induced Euthymius to leave
his laura for the second time in order to visit the
tomb. Here his fame had preceded him, and he
became the centre of a crowd of admirers who
tried to kiss him, expecting to derive from his
touch some miraculous benefit. In order to avoid
this annoyance he went a short distance out of the
city, and took up his position on a pillar (in the
way made famous by Simeon Stylites), on which
he was ‘raised visibly nearer to God’ and he could
preach his lessons separated by a safe distance
from his admirers. His preaching met with success,
but the life did not please him; so he returned to
Athos after commending the care of Theodore’s
tomb to the Archhishop of Thessalonica, who was
also named Theodore. This Archbishop appearé
as a signatory of the Council of Constantinople in
869, and was also present at the installation of
Theopiste (daughter of St. Theodora) as Abbess in
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the previous year, but there is no evidence as to
the year in which he became Archhishop; it
would seem from the data in the life of Euthymius
that his visit to Thessalonica must have taken place
not earlier than 863, and more prohabl: as late as
865 ; it is therefore probable that Theodore! became
Archbishop of Thessalonica at least as early as 866
and perhaps earlier. Before leaving Thessalonica
Euthymius was ordained deacon, and, it would seem,
priest. M. Petit in his edition of the Life thinks
that the ordination was in the first place only to the
diaconate, and that priest’s orders were given later.
It is, however, surely more probable that they were
given simultaneously, for the reason alleged is the
difficulty of Communion in a desert place in the
absence of a priest.

On his return to Mount Athos Euthymius stayed
for ‘some years’ in his laura, but after a time the
love of solitude returned, and taking with him two
companions, Symeon and Johannes Kolobos, he
went to the island of Neon (now St. LEustratius),
which can be seen in the distance from Mount
Athos. Here, however, he can scarcely be said to
have settled, for soon after reaching the island the
monks were captured by Arabs. Either miraculous
intervention or the superstitions? of the Arabs

1 M. Louis Petit has a note on Theodore in the Echos dc
V’Orient (iv, 1901, pp. 2, 18 £.).

2 Tt must be remembered that Mohammedans are forbidden by
their law to interfere with monks or priests. This fact, which
is often forgotten by those who think of Islam as a persecuting
religion, explains why monks were usually released, and why
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helped them : for the Arab ship made slow progress,
and thinking that this was due to the malign
influence of the monks, the Arabs took them and
disembarked them on the island. The monks
followed up their good fortune by demanding the
return of their baggage (‘implements, hair shirts
and books’ says the writer), and in the end attained
their object, as the baggage ship was also driven
back to the island. This incident is an admirable
example of the way in which the simplest incident
assumed a miraculous character to monastic eyes.
For there 1s no reason to doubt the substantial
truth of the narrative ; there is nothing miraculous
in a shift of wind or a delaying current anywhere
in the neighbourhood of Athos; and in .releasing
the monks and restoring their property the Arabs
were only obeying the precepts of Islam, which they
had been tempted to forget. But what is here
obvious is not always so clear, and there is
probably much history in the Acta Sanctorum irre-
coverably concealed by the miraculous explanations
which have been added to it.

After their escape from the Arabs Euthymius and
his friends had no desire to remain on the island,
and returned to Mount Athos. But even here
safety was no longer attainable: a raid was made
on the mountain, and some monks were captured :

the monasteries in Macedonia were not, as a rule, destroyed,
unless they were too obviously used as fortresses.

!} Experience has almost made me inclined to regard as
miraculous a voyage round Mount Athos in a sailing boat
which is not prolonged by these variations.
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Euthymius felt that it was unwise to remain, and
the laura was dishanded. The monks who decided
to leave Athos separated into three groups. "One,
headed by Symeon, went to Greece; another followed
Johannes Kolobos to Siderocausia (probably not far
from Athos); and the third went with Euthymius
himself to Brastamou, the modern Brasta in
Chalcidice near Polygorus. Of the first group
nothing more is known; the second had a short
but important history which is discussed in the
next chapter; and of the third we know only what
is told us in the Life of Euthymius. The date of
these events cannot be fixed: it must lie some-
where between 863, the earliest possible date for
Juthymius’ visit to Thessalonica, and 871, the date
of the foundation of St. Andreas at Peristerai (sce
p- 50). As he was ‘some years’ on Mount Athos
after the visit to Thessalonica, 866 seems the earliest
possible date for the foundation of the laura at
Brastamou, and 867 or even 868 is perhaps more
probable.

(4) The laura of Euthymius at Brastamou.! Euthy-
mius’ new foundation seems to have approached
almost more nearly to the nature of a convent than
to that of a laura. He built cells for the monks,
and frequently visited theni, but personally he pre-
ferred to live in a ravine some distance away. His
fame spread and attracted many visitors. Among
them was a certain Onuphrius, who is mentioned
as a distinguished ascetic. Of course this is not the
Egyptian who is mentioned in the Acta Sanclorum,

1 Op. cit., 37-8.
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and nothing more is known of St. Onuphrius of
Athos, but that such a person really existed need
not be doubted, for in the second ‘typicon’ of the
mountain one of the signatories is that of the Abbot
of Onuphrius, and Peter the Athonite is very often
accompanied in the pictures on Mount Athos by
Onuphrius. One may suspect that originally it was
Onuphrius, the Athonite, not the Egyptian, who was
thus celebrated, but the matter is complicated by
the fact that the feasts of Peter the Athonite and
Onuphrius of Egypt fall on the same day—June 12.!

Euthymius seems at this time to have led rather
a restless life wandering about the ravines of Athos,
and at intervals visiting his laura at Brastamou,
among the monks of which was Joseph his old
Armenian friend, whose relics, preserved in the cave
in which he had died, the writer of the Life says that
he had seen. This would seem to imply that Basil,
the writer of the Life, was once a monk at Brastamou.

During one of Euthymius’ periods of retirement
1t was revealed to him that he should leave his
laura and found a monastery on the site of an
ancient church of St. Andrew at Peristerai near
Thessalonica ; therefore taking with him his friends
Ignatius and Ephraim from Brastamou he departed
for Thessalonica.

() Euthymius' monastery at Peristerai.? He had no
difficulty in finding Peristerai, a village about four
hours to the east of Thessalonica, and recognized
a fountain as identifying it with the place which
he had seen in his vision, and after some digging

! Did they always do 80 ?  Op. cit., pp. 38-48.

LAKE. M. A, D
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at a spot which he indicated the remains of an old
church weYe discovered. Aided by the money and
labour of the pious, but hindered by demons who
contrived frequent accidents, he built- a monastery
on the spot,! and succeeded in finishing it in 871,
The new foundation was liberally endowed and
furnished by the necighbouring laity, and soon
attracted many monks. Among them was Basilius,*
the writer of the Life, who, however, received the
tonsure from Euthymius not in the monastery, but
in the church of St. Demectrius at Servilia (now Or-
mulia), on the peninsula Longos, where there seems
to have been a kind of hermitage used by the monks.

For fourteen years Euthymius ruled the monas-
tery, and no doubt became a person of considerable
importance, but the Life gives us no historical
information, though it supplies interesting speci-
mens of his progress, sermons, wonderful cures,
and prophetic insight—foretelling, for instance, to
Basilius that he would become a bishop. But
towards the close of this time, either in 882 or 883,
he seems to have taken some part in a settlement
between the Erissiotes, the monastery of his old
friend Johannes Kolobos, and the hermits of Mount
Athos, for his name appears among the signatures to
the agreement which was ultimately reached. A full
account ® of this agreement and the controversy to
which it put an end will be given in the next chapter.

1 M. Petit mentions that Prof. Kinch, of Copenhagen, has
found the ruins of this monastery : see Festskrift tilJ. L. Ussing 3
anledning hans 80 aarige fidselsdag, Copenhagen, 1900, and Byz.

Zeitschr., 1902, pp. 663 f.
2 Op. cit., pp. 46-7. 3 See pp. 68-70.
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About 883 Euthymius again began to be restless,
and summoned to Peristerai his daughter’s family
(the date is fixed by the statement that it was forty-
two years after he had left his family and wife), and
made his grandson, Methodius, Abbot of Peristeral,
and his granddaughter, Euphemia, abbess of a con-
vent which he built on ground bought for the
purpose. The relics and altars of these foundations
were consecrated by Methodius, Archbishop of
Thessalonica. The date of this archbishop’s con-
secration is not known, but it must have been after
882, when Gregory (see p. 82) was in office. He
seems to have died in 889.

(6) Euthymius’ last days as a hermit.!  After thus
settling his affairs Euthymius returned to his old
ascetic life. First he went back to the pillar on
which he lived during his first visit to Thessalonica,
then he retreated to Mount Athos, but as he was
constantly pursued by disciples he finally went on
May 7 to the little island of Hiera, probably the
modern Ginra, not far from Volo. He was accom-
panied by only a single monk, Georgius, and died

on the island on Octoher 15. His relics were then .

brought to Thessalonica by the monks Paulus and
Blasius, who went to Hiera for the purpose on
January 13. The year of his death is difficult to
fix. The writer says that it was in the second
indiction that he went to Hiera. This ought to be
either 884 or 898. The former seems rather early,
for it was only in 883 that he summoned his
family, but the latter seems equally too late, though

' Op. cit., pp. 48-51.
D 2
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M. Louis Petit accepts it, and so allows fourteen years
for his last period of life as a hermit. Personally,
I should prefer the early date, and suppose that the
stay on the pillar and on Mount Athos only lasted
a few weeks; for the impression given by the Life
13 that Euthymius did not live long after leaving
Peristerai. It is, however, of course possible that
the ‘second indiction’ is wrong. Perhaps it was
originally ¢ eighth indiction’, as a confusion between
B and 7 is not uncommon.

The importance of the information concerning
" Mount Athos contained in this story needs no
emphasis. The most interesting points may be
summed up as follows: (1) as early as 859 when
Euthymius went first to Athos there were already
hermits there—for instance, his Armenian friend,
Joseph—and, as we know from other sources, Peter
the Athonite was also living at the time ; but there
is no reference to a convent or even to a laura of
monks. (2) A few years later Euthymius himself
was the centre of a definite laura. (3) Although
Euthymius, Johannes Kolobos, and Symeon left the
laura with some of the monks it is more probable
than not that others remained, and, as the next
chapter will show, there was a considerable number
of monks or hermits on the mountain between 870
and 880. (4) There is no reference to a definite
monastery as distinct from a laura, and no mention of
Clementos—the monastery which the Life of Peter
the Athonite states to have been in existence c. 890,
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THE MONASTERY OF ST. ANDREAS
AT PERISTERAI

TuEe foundation of Euthymius at Peristerai had not
a very long or distinguished history. The last that
we read of it in the life of Euthymius is that the
saint, on leaving the monastery, appointed his grand-
son Methodius to be abbot. Seeing that this Metho-
dius must have been under thirty, and was probably
not older than twenty-five, the wisdom of this act
is open to question, but whether it led directly to
bad results is unknown. What, however, is certain is
that during the next eighty years the monastery fell
into bad hands and became disreputable. This is
proved by the Typicon of Athanasius the Athonite,
in which it is stated that the monks had lived for
a long time in an absolute disregard of monastic
propriety. At this point the Emperor Nicephorus
Phocas intervened; he was the patron of Athanasius
and had promised to endow his new foundation, the
monastery now known as ‘ the Laura’. He therefore
seized the opportunity of suppressing a scandal and
helping a friend by a single stroke of statesmanship,
and transferred the control of St. Andreas to
Athanasius,

The effect of this transference is only known to
us from one source—Athanasius’ Typicon. He was
entirely satisfied with the results achieved, though we
may justifiably doubt whether the monks of Andreas
would have endorsed his judgement. Exactly what
he did is unknown, but at any rate in 970, when
the Typicon was written, a certain Stephanus was
Abhot of St. Andreas, and enjoyed the complete
confidence of Athanasius. 'We may surmise that he
had been sent from the Laura to carry out a plan of
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reform. It would seem, however, that the reforma-
tion was somewhat superficial, for Athanasius was
not prepared to recommend the appointment of any
further abbot after the death of Stephanus. He
directed that Stephanus should not be disturbed in
his lifetime, nor be called upon for his accounts,
but that after his death the management of the
convent should devolve directly upon the abbot of
the Laura.

It is easy to see that this arrangement boded ill
for the future independence of St. Andreas, and that
the quiet and peace which Athanasius promised to
the monks was merely that which the tiger offers
to the lamb.

There remained, however, one source of protec-
tion—an appeal to the Metropolitan of Thessalonica,
to whom Euthymius had especially commended his
foundation. We have no evidence as to the date
when this appeal was made, but a Chrysobull of Con-
stantine IX, alluded to by Gerasimos Smyrnakes,
seems to mark the end of a struggle between the
Lauriotes on the one hand, and the Peristeriotes
supported by the Metropolitan of Thessalonica on the
other, in which the emperor intervened. According
to this the emperor removed the monastery of
St. Andreas from the protection of the bishop, and
handed it over absolutely to the Laura.

This completed the work of Nicephorus and the
ruin of the convent, which became merely a source
of income for the Laura.

Its further history is unknown: at present the
Laura has no property in the district of Peristerai,
so that it either lost it in one of the many periods of
unrest in Macedonia, or sold it to some one else.

I append the extract from the Typicon of Athana-
sius and the statement of Gerasimos Smyrnakes,
on which this reconstruction of the history of the
monastery is based.
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A. ExtracT FrROM ‘THE TYPICON OF ATHANASIUS’ CONCERNING
THE MONASTERY OF ST. ANDREAS IN PERISTERAL [ P. MEYER,
Die Haupturkunden fir die Geschichte der Athoskloster,
pp. 119-21.]
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CHAPTER 111

JOHANNES KOLOBOS, HIS MONASTERY,
AND THE HERMITS OF MOUNT ATHOS

It will be remembered that Johannes Kolobos,
the friend of Euthymius, is mentioned in the life
of the latter as leading away part of the laura of
monks on Mount Athos and settling at Siderocausia.
The life of Euthymius tells us no more about him;
but he, and a monastery which he founded, appear
several times in a series of documents referring to
Mount Athos, the interpretation of which affords
almost the only clue which we possess to the history
of the mountain during the period immediately
after the dispersal of the laura of Euthymius.

These documents, which will be found on pp. 76-
" 86, are as follows :—

(¢) Part of a Chrysobull of Basil the Macedonian
(before a.p. 881). (See Appendix A.)

() The report of a Thessalonian official, named
Thomas, on a boundary dispute between the Erissiotes
and the Athonites (a. p. 881). (See Appendix B))

(c) The agreement arrived at in this dispute by
the two parties (a. . 881). (See Appendix C.)

"(d) The official decision, ratifying this agreement,
by the Governor of the Thema of Thessalonica
(a.p. 882). (See Appendix D.)
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() A Chrysobull of Leo the Wise (? A. n. 900).
(See Appendix E.)

It is unfortunate that we only possess a little
fragment of the Chrysobull of Basil, which was
probably given to Johannes Kolohos himself, but
the greater part of its contents and the events which
led up to its promulgation can be reconstructed
from the Chrysobull of Leo. The facts appear to
be these:—

After the separation of Euthymius and Johannes
Kolobos and the partial dispersal of their laura on
Mount Athos, the most important events on Mount
Athos and the neighbourhood were (1) the founda-
tion of a monastery by Johannes Kolobos near .
Mount Athos, and (2) the constant disturbance of
the Athonite lauras and hermitages by the Erissiotes.

The proof of the foundation of this monastery, to
which I shall refer in future as Kolobou, is estab-
lished by the direct references in the Chrysobulls
of Leo and Romanus. The date of its foundation
and its exact position are less easily determined,
and must be considered separately.

The date of the foundation of Kolobou. The limits
between which this date must be fixed are 866 and
881. The former is the date before which the
separation of Johannes from Euthymius cannot be
placed, the latter is the date before which the
Chrysobull of Basil was given, and it is plain from
the Chrysobull of Leo that when this was given
the monastery was in existence. It is obvious that
neither of the extreme dates is probable. In dis-
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cussing the chronology of the life of Euthymius
(p. 48) I have shown that 867 or 868 are prob-
able dates for the separation of the two monks,
and I think the impression gained by reading the
documents referring to the boundary dispute which
was closed in 881 (see Appendices B, C, D), and the
allusions made in them to the Chrysobull, is that
this had been given some time previously.

There is some slight evidence for dating the
Chrysobull A. p. 8721 or 875, and these dates seem
to me not improbable.

If then we allow two years for Johannes to
establish himself in his new home and for a suffi-
cient number of monks to gather round him, and
accept 872-5 as the date of the Chrysobull, we can
fix the foundation of Kolobou with fairness between
869 and 873. The history of Johannes thus pre-
sents a striking but quite natural parallel to that of
Euthymius, Each left Mount Athos with a small
following of monks who had belonged to the dis-
persed laura,and each founded a new monastery with-
in the course of the next few years. One wonders
whether Symeon, the leader of the remaining party of
monks from Mount Athos, did the same in Greece.’

! Gerasimos Smyrnakes, op. cit., p. 22, gives this date.
Kosmas Vlachos, op. cit., p. 19, gives 885, but this is probably
an unacknowledged quotation from Gedeon, op. cit., p. 79,
who also gives 885—probably a misprint for 875 derived from
MS. Panteleemon, 281, p. 203 (a nineteenth-century document),
which gives 875, indiction 2. This cannot be right as it stands,
but if we suppose the frequent confusion of minusculé 3 and 7
the indiction would correspond to the year.
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The position of Kolobou. The two Greck monks
Gerasimos Smyrnakes ! and Kosmas Vlachos? differ
completely on this point. The former says that
Kolobou was on the Megale Vigla (se¢ map), and
the latter that it was to the north of Erissos,?
Neither gives any reasons or discusses the point,
but I think that the evidence for hoth views can
be derived from the documents relating to the
boundary dispute and from the Chrysobull of Leo.

The evidence for a position on the Megale Vigla
is as follows :—The decision of the Governor of the
Thema of Thessalonica (see Appendix D) in deserib-
ing the boundary line between the Erissiotes and the
Athonites says that it starts at the beginning of the
Ammoulian gulf, runs up a ravine as far as the land
of the monastery of St. Christina to a group of trees,
then crosses over to amother ravine, goes over the
hill and comes down to Globutzista (the present
Chromitza, according to tradition, which I see no
reason to doubt), goes over the ravine to a clump
of trees and straight on towards the sea as far
as an old yvoreprw,* then bends towards the
neighbouring neck of the hill on which is the old
wall of Kolobou which is within the land of the
Athonites. ,

To follow this boundary in detail is difficult. I have

1 Op. cit., p. 22. I Op. cit., p. 17. '

8 Or Hierissos: the latter is no doubt the original form, but
I adopt Erissos because it is the name which is now always
used—at least in my experience.

+ The Proegoumenos Chrysostomos tells me that yvoreprwy
is a well ; the word is strange to me.
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never been to the spot; and the map does not give
quite sufficient detail, but the general course which
it implies is clear enough to show that the ¢ old’ wall
of Kolobou was a little beyond Chromitza on the
Megale Vigla. The obvious conclusion seems to be
that the monastery stood within the wall.

This suggestion finds a superficial support in the
Chrysobull of Leo, which confirms the right of the
monks of Kolobou to graze cattle in the lands of
the Kamena, not far from the Vigla, though, as will
be shown, the real meaning of the Chrysobull
probably points in another direction.

The evidence for a position near Erissos, between
it and Mount Athos, is to be found in the report of
Thomas Kaspax in A.p. 881 (see Appendix B). The
beginning of this document is unfortunately missing,
but it is clear that the boundary between the lands
helonging to the monastery and to the peasantry
had been fixed, but not that between the peasantry
and Mount Athos. That is to say that starting from
the land side and going towards the mountain there
was first the monastery of Kolobou, secondly the land
of the peasantry, and thirdly the land of the monks
of Mount Athos: the houndary hetween the first and
the second had been fixed, but not that between
the second and third.

This view is confirmed hy the statement of
Thomas a little later that the Athonites had
claimed that their jurisdiction began at the
boundary of the Castrum of Erissos, not merely
at the boundary of the district, so that their land
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began with the boundary of the monastery of
Kolobou ; for this clearly implies that the boundary
of the castrum and of the monastery were identical.

As between the two views as to the locality of
Kolobou, it therefore seems to me that the evidence
is in favour of Erissos. The exact spot within the
limits of Erissos seems impossible to define, but at
all events the boundary of the monastery’s juris-
diction on the Athos side was the boundary of the
castrum.' The monastery itself must have been
either within or on the other side of the castrum.

But, it may be said, what about the ‘old wall
. of Kolobou’ mentioned above as on the Vigla?
Is it not possible to argue that the monastery itself
was on the Vigla and that the castrum of Erissos
was only under its jurisdiction ?

The answer to this suggestion is to be found in a
consideration of the Chrysobull of Leo (see Appendix
E). Here it is stated that the monastery of Kolobou
possesses the control of the domain of Erissos, and
the pasturage only of the Kamena with their vine-
yards and orchards. The meaning, in the light of
the documents of the boundary dispute, must be that
the monastery has two sets of possessions, one in
Erissos and the other near the Kamena (close to
the Vigla), and that the monastery itself is near the
first, not the second. Here we have the true ex-
planation of the ¢ old wall of Kolobou’ in the decision
of Katakalon Kaspax ; it was the wall, not of the

1 This is, no doubt, what Kosmas Vlachos means by the
northward part of Erissos.
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monastery itself, but of the vineyards and orchards
which belonged to it.

Subsidiary evidence that this is the true solution
of the problem of the locality of Kolobou may be
found in the Chrysobull of Romanus, &c. (see Appen-
dix A to the next chapter), and in the agreement
between Johannes the Georgian and the Protos of
Mount Athos (see Appendix C to the next chapter).
In the former document, ratifying the Chrysobull
of Leo, the pasturage, &c., of the Kamena 1s omitted
and only the jurisdiction of Erissos mentioned. This
may be of importance for the history of the monas-
tery, or merely accidental, but in any case it suggests
that the monastery was at Erissos rather than on the
Vigla. In the latter document it is clear that the
monks of Mount Athos had been in the habit of stay-
ing in the monastery of Kolobou when they went to
Erissos to buy necessities for themselves. This may
possibly only mean that they stayed at Kolobou
on the way, and so be compatible with a situation
on the Vigla, but the plain sense is naturally that
Kolobou was in Erissos.

Siderocausia. and Erissos. There is therefore not
much danger of error if we say that between the
years 869 and 875 Johannes Kolobos founded a
monastery in or close to the castrum of Erissos.
The question then arises as to the relation of this
foundation to that of Siderocausia mentioned in the
life of Euthymius. To this no definite answer can
be given, as it is impossible to determine whether
Siderocausia was a district or a village. The passages
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which bear on the point are (1) the reference in the
life of Euthymius, cap. 26;! (2) the reference in
the Chrysobull of Leo,? and I think that neither is
quite decisive.

In the Life of Euthymius, we are told that Symeon
went to Greece, Johannes to Siderocausia, and
Futhymius to Brastamou. The last named is now
a village and perhaps was so then, but it is obvious
that Euthymius’ laura was not founded exactly in a
village, even if it were near to one, so that even
Brastamou probably means merely the district in
which the village of that name was. The analogy
of the use of the wide term Greece for the destina-
tion of Symeon supports this view, and according
to it Siderocausia was probably a district and may
have been a name given to that in which Erissos
was situated. At the same time the possibility
that there was a village of that name is certainly
not excluded.

In the Chrysobull we are told that the monks
of Kolobou forged a document entitling them to
76, Ywpla dmd Te TGV heyopévwv Zdnpokavaiwv kai
76V XAwpovtA\ov kal d\wv Twav. It does not seem
plain whether Siderocausia and Chlomoutla are
villages or districts. I incline to think that the
latter may be the hilly district in Chaleidice at pre-

1 Kai 'Todvims pév 6 paxdpios Tois idnpokavoiots Aeyouévos
mpocowilerar, Svpewy & 6 Oavpdoios 1 ‘EXNdS Samopfpederar,
Edfiuios § 6 iepos xai fuérepos é&v tois Bpaorduov Aeyopévors Tomors
Tovs éavrod perarifnow. Petit, op. cit., p. 37.

2 p. 85. Appendix E.

Bk
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sent called Cholomondas, but this is not certain, and
I fear that the exact identification of the localities
in this neighbourhood could only be accomplished
by somewhat prolonged wanderings from village to
village. The local tradition? of Mount Athos does
not appear to be unanimous. Gerasimos Smyrnakes
thinks that Siderocausia is a name which was given
to the whole district of Chalcidice because of its
mines, Kosmas Vlachos asserts that it was a village
near Erissos, and M. Petit (Vie de S. Euthyme, p. 80)
says that it is ‘actuellement Madeuoydpia, pres de
Hierisso’. None give any reason for their views.
The Proegoumenos Chrysostomus of the Laura told
me that Siderocausia was a district just beyond
(i. e. north of ?) Erissos, and that there are in exist-
ence documents which prove this, but he never
showed me any or quoted them. Still I think
that the balance of probability is that he is
right.

If this be so the foundation mentioned in the
Life of Euthymius may he the same as that in
the Chrysobull of Basil. If not, we must assume
that Johannes did not stay long at Siderocausia.
In any case the history of its foundation parallels
that of St. Andreas at Peristerai by Euthymius.
The enthusiasm of the Erissiotes was aroused by
Johannes as that of the Peristeriotes was by Euthy-

' If it be a tradition: my impression is that the monks
claim the prestige of the ‘tradition of the mountain’ for the
view which they happen to be supporting, for they rarely
agree with each other, and still moroe rarely produce proof.

LAKE. M, A, E
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mius, and land and other presents were showered
on him by the pious. The crowning point was a
gift from the emperor ratified by a Chrysobull,

The Chrysobull given to Johannes Iolobos. Whether
he went to the emperor primarily for the sake
of obtaining endowment for his monastery must
remain doubtful. At any rate he not merely
succeeded in obtaining the gift of the domain of -
Erissos, but also pleaded the cause of the hermitages
and lauras on Mount Athos so skilfully that the
emperor’s Chrysobull protected the Athonites
against all aggression or intrusion, and appointed
Johannes and his foundation as the protectors of the
mountain. Such is the story given in the Chrysobull
of Leo (Appendix E) which confirmed that of Basil.
It appears from this that the hermits and monks of
the mountain had been suffering from intrusion,
obviously from the laity of Erissos, and this fact
seems to dispose of a suggestion, first made by
Uspenski,! that the gift of the domain of Erissos
implies that it was deserted at this time. The
general tone of the Chrysobull of Leo also suggests
that the primary reason of the Chrysobull being
granted, and the possibility of its being asked for,
was this aggression on Mount Athos by the
Erissiotes.

1 This suggestion is rendered plausible by Uspenski owing
to a mistake by which he dates the boundary dispute about
984. Gerasimos Smyrnakes, not quite grasping this, has
introduced two disputes, in which the same names occur,
one in 881 and the other in 934.
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The importance of the Chrysobull to Johannes
is obvious; it at once made him the Hegoumenos
of a rich and powerful monastery, and the protector
of the whole of Mount Athos. Its value to the
hermits and the monks of the lauras was no less,
Previously their position had been anomalous: each
little laura—to some extent each hermitage—implied
some degree of clearing the land and cultivating the
soil. But this also implied the creation of a more
or less desirable property, and the question of the
right to exclude others at once became important.
No doubt there was a general tradition in favour
of respecting hermits, yet this would not always
go very far, and in the absence of documents they
could scarcely appeal to the law for protection.
But the Chrysobull regularized their position, and
they could now appeal for protection to the powerful
Hegoumenos of Kolobou, who controlled the distriet
from which alone aggression was geographically
possible, or, if he proved unfaithful to his trust,
they could invoke the imperial help, which was
pledged to them by the deed of Basil.

Thus the Chrysobull was of enormous advantage
both to the Athonites and to Kolobou. But it was
less excellent for the Erissiotes who seem to have
been shut out on hoth sides. The monks of Kolobou
claimed control over the Castrum, and the monks
of Mount Athos claimed all the rest. The exact
division was perhaps not quite clear, but between
the two sets of monks the Erissiotes were being

squeezed out of existence.
E 2
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It was probably this situation which gave rise
to two boundary secttlements, of which the second
is extant, and contains a sufficient allusion to the
first to enable us roughly to reconstruct it.

The first boundary dispute, between Kolobow and
the LErissiotes. The question seems to have
arisen very soon as to the exact meaning of the
control of the territory of Erissos which had been
given by Basil; and when the matter came before
Thomas Kaspax! of Thessalonica he found that the
boundaries of Kolobou had already been settled
by other people. This settlement he ratified. It is
impossible completely to reconstruct it, but I think
that the gencral sense of the broken lines at the
beginning of his report (Appendix B) can only be that
when he came to investigate the district he found
that it consisted of two parts, the whaoparky 9
and the amokAypwletoa v, of which the former lay
between the latter and Mount Athos, clearly defined
on the west (or land) side but not demarcated
towards the mountain.

This division he accepted, and ratified the
arrangement by which Kolobou took all the western
or landward part while the Erissiotes took all the
rest. No statement 1s made as to what there was
still further inland, or whether it was part of the
"domain of Erissos.

1 This family seems to have been numerous and powerful in
Thessalonica at this time ; we have in the ‘ Decision’ (Appendix
D) Katakalon the governor, Thomas the epoptes, and Stephanos

of Bardanopulos, and Zoetes or Zoektes, and there was a
monastery Kaspakos on Mount Athos.
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The second dispute. The arrangement described
above settled the boundary between Kolobou and
the Erissiotes, but Thomas had not thought it neces-
sary to define the boundary of the Erissiotes and
the Athonites, who immediately began to com-
plain, maintaining that according to the Chrysobull
of Basil their territory ran up to the boundary of
Kolobhou.

Judging from the fragment of the Chrysobull of
Basil which remains, and from the references to
it in that of Leo, the contention was technically
not untenable. Basil says that the boundary of
monks is to be the évopia of Erissos, and Leo says
that his father Basil had given Kolobou the right
“karéxew Tnv évopiav” of Krissos. Apparently
Thomas Kaspax had decided that the évopia was
the Castrum, not the whole district, when he was
investigating the claims of Kolohou and the Eris-
siotes. The Athonites probably argued that this
definition of terms ought to hold good in consider-
ing their claims, and that according to it they had
the control of the whole district up to the Castrum
itself, '

- The Erissiotes, on the other hand, claimed that
the Athonite border was at the Zygos, the next
ridge after the Vigla: we are not told whether
they produced any evidence in support of their
claim,

Between these two claims Thomas Kaspax had
to decide. Reading between the lines of his report
one may, I think, see that he recognized the legal
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stren'gth of the Athonite position, but felt that it
was bad equity to leave the Erissiotes, as he says,
without any property at all.

He therefore sent the two parties away to agree
on the general outline of a division of the disputed
land, which was afterwards properly drawn up and
ratified by the orparyarns Katakalon Kaspax.

The division agreed upon roughly divided the
disputed ground; its general course has becn
already discussed (p. 60), but the mention of the
monastery of Christina is noticeable.

It may mean that there was a monastery or a
laura there, but perhaps more probably it only
means that St. Christina—wherever that may have
been—had property at that point. '

It is interesting to notice that Euthymius appears
to have interested himself in the matter, as his
name appears among the signatures to the report
of Katakalon Kaspax. What, however, did Johannes
Kolobos do? The name of his monastery does not
appear among the signatories, but I suspect that the
signature to the agreement, 'lwdvvov Nyovuévov Tov
"Alwvos, 1s his, and that he assumed the title in
virtue of the protectorate over the mountain given
him by Basil. :

The scttlement and its resulls. The position of
affairs at the end of this settlement in 882 may
therefore be defined as follows.

The monastery of Kolobou had obtained control
over the Castrum of Erissos, and had a protectorate
over the monks of Mount Athos as against all
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intruders on the mountain; between the Castrum
and the domain of the Athonites was a piece of
land which had been allotted for public use to the
inhabitants of Erissos and to certain neighbouring
monasteries, Kolobou also possessed some vine-
yards and orchards on the Athos side of the
boundary where the monastery of St. Christina
also had some property, while on the other hand
the Athonites had a spot called the «aféSpa 7ov
yepovrwy reserved for them in the territory of the
Erissiotes. The whole arrangement was ratified
by Katakalon Kaspax, the governor of the Thema
of Thessalonica, and the Erissiotes paid the sum
requisite to secure their property.?

The conclusion of the settlement is the last act
of Johannes Kolobos? (assuming that he is the
Hegoumenos of Athos) of which we know anything.
Probably, like Euthymius, he was now an old man
and did not live much longer, but the history of his
monastery can be traced for a little more than a
century longer.

' This payment has surely been misunderstood by Uspenski
and others who follow him. They appear to think that the
Athonites had sold land to the Erissiotes and then disputed
the boundaries of what they bad sold. It seems to me that
the point of the dispute was that the Erissiotes had bought
ground from the public authorities which the Athonites claimed
in virtue of an earlier deed allotting it to them.

* It is worth noticing that MSS. exist of a Life of Paisius
written by him (inc. domep 7& repmva 10d Biov . . . desin. radra
eipjrfw).  See codd. Paris. 1098, 16472, suppl. 769'. There
is also a MS. in the Laura.



72 JOHANNES KOLOBOS

It cannot be said that the conduct of the monks
of Kolobou reflects credit on their training. They
appear first as forgers, and secondly as oppressors
of the hermits of Mount Athos and their other
neighbours, and lastly as losing their property
because of their inhospitality.

The forgery of the Monks of Kolobou. The story of
the forgery is related at the beginning of the Chryso-
bull of Leo (Appendix E). It appears that the monks
were not satisfied with the position in which the
boundaries settlement of 882 had left them. They
wished for the control, not merely the protectorate,
of the mountain, and for further possessions inland.

They found their opportunity at the accession of
Leo in 886, and forged a document, apparently a
map of some sort, which they took to the emperor
together with the Chrysobull of Basil for confirma-
tion. Leo, without looking into the matter closely,
granted their request. By this means they secured
control of nearly the whole mountain, and villages
of (in ?) Siderocausia and Chomoutla (Cholomondas?),
the monasteries of Moustaconos, Kardiognostou, and
Luka, together with the meeting-place of the hermits
(kaBédpa Tav yepdvrwy).

It is probably impossible to identify these places,
but it is clear that the forgery was planned in the
grand style, and gave the monastery of Kolobou
the control of the whole of the surrounding districts.

The protest of the Athonites. As soon as the monks
had obtained the imperial confirmation they began
a career discreditable to themselves, oppressive to
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their neighbours, and ultimately disastrous to their
foundation.

They abused the hermits of the mountain, took
the clearings for the benefit of their flocks, and
treated the whole country as their own possession,
until at last peasants and hermits made common
cause and sent Andreas, 6 edhaBéoraros povayos
kal “mpaTos” NovyacTys Tov avTov Opovs, to inter-
cede for them with the' Emperor.

The ¢ Protos’. This reference to the mpartos is
of great importance for the history of the growth
of the common organization of the monasteries on
Mount Athos, and the question may be raised whether
wpwros ought to be regarded as a title or as an epithet
of novyagmjs. In his invaluable Houpturkunde fir
die Geschichte der Athosklister, p. 29, Dr. Ph. Meyer
assumes that the former alternative is correct, and
regards this passage as the earliest reference to a
Protos of the mountain, though he does not quote
the text. I doubt, however, whether he is justified in
doing this (grammatically mpédros is here so clearly
adjectival), especially as there is no evidence that
the title was used elsewhere before the tenth cen-
tury, though later, as Gedeon has shown (6 "Afws,
p. 895), it was used in Thessaly at Meteora and at
Latros, and it seems to me probable that in the
Chrysobull of Leo wpauTos 18 not the technical term
which it had become by the third quarter of the
tenth century (cf. Vita Athanasii Athonitae by
Pomjalovski, pp. 20 ff),

In any case it is noteworthy that the title must
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have been quite recent, as it does not appear in the
list of the signatures to the boundary secttlement
a few years previously. There the leader of the
monks is called the %yoduevos 700 "Afwros, and, as
I have said, he is perhaps identical with Johannes
Kolobos.

It is, I suspect, probable that the origin
of the title mparos ‘may be foynd in this con-
troversy of the Athonites with the monks of
"Kolobou. The former wished to appear before the
emperor, and were not able to send their usual
representative, the Abbot of Kolobou, for the very
good reason that he was actually the person of
whom they wished to complain. They therefore
selected the most prominent hermit, and the adjec-
tive by which they (or the emperor) described him
was afterwards used as a title. The office, thus
originated to meet a special need, was found so
convenient that it was perpetuated, and was firmly
established by the time of Athanasius.!

The wvictory of the Athonites over Kolobou. The
mission of Andreas to the emperor proved success-
ful ; Nicephorus, the Proto-Spatharios, held an
inquiry which revealed the fraud of the monks
of Kolobou; the forgery was destroyed, and the
emperor gave a new Chrysobull protecting the
Athonites, and tying the monks of Kolobou down
closely to the original terms of the Bull of Basil.
There is a significant lack of direct confirmation

! The‘ later history of the office of Protos can be studied in
Meyer, I c.
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as to the ‘Protectorate’ over the mountain, from
which it might be assumed that the monastery lost
their privilege, and nothing.is especially said to the
possession of the kafédpa Tav yepdvrwv.

With this incident the first chapter of the con-
troversy between the monks of Kolobou and the
hermits of Mount Athos was closed. For the
history of the mountain its importance is to be
found in the fact that it shows that at the begin-
ning of the tenth century there was no definite
monastery on the mountain; there were hermits,
and, as we know from the life of Euthymius, some
of these hermits were associated in lauras. More-
over, the necessity of defending their interests from
the encroachments of the monks of Kolobou had
forced them to take common action under the
leadership of the most prominent of their number.

Mirprosnoshitn ,‘?
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A. Extracr FroM A CHRYSOBULL OF BASIL
EARLIER THAN A.D. 881
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pera Tov BovkoNlwy avtov. . . .

The text is taken from Porphyrius Uspenski
(Bocmons Xpucmiancxis, Aoons, Kiev, 1877, part 3, p. 295),
who is quoting from a MS. which is found in the
library of Philotheon.

B. THE mpaéis OF THE émomrys, Oupas Kaomaf, AS
TO THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN ERISS0S AND THE
Monks oF Mount ATHOS, A.D. 881-2
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'rozq uovaxo:q TOU au1'0u opovs‘ xat éredoly av'rozg VT OUVNUG
Kal TEPLOPITHOS €t$‘ olkelay auTwy aaqﬁaketaw Kal oqba)wvaw
exew a,uc[)z,@okov oz oucr;ropeg TOU Ep(o'a'ou fws TV av'raw
avuopwv, Ka9w9 Kat o ?\1,857\09 avTov Weptexet, wo'av'rwg xat
m povaxol Tov “Abwros a aTo TOV aUTGY TUVOPwWY Kal 'n'poc
Tov "Abwva.

IT\7v ToiTo movoy kai Tapa Ty olkyTOpwWY TOU Ka'a"r,oou
kal éTt é\oyomaxnro, wepl Tov py kwAvesfar TUxOV Ta

TV aQUT@V €l xazp?w eBvikne e’qSo'é‘ov T Wpqua'a'et 1'0!7
&axwpzo-pov ToU un ewepxea'eat Kal 7repw'w§ea'6at els TO
'rowu-rov opos‘, kal wepl TouTOV {va olxovounfy, uavé’paa
0¢ un wolEly miTE melio oovpryeta, ai\a unde (186‘1(15‘ ovane
avev eldjaews TOV povaxav eloayew T KTHYY QUT®V, (eyatws
yap '629 '7'0177'(,) ot p.o‘uaxoz waeevsxkoﬂwo. ‘ e’:;rel &m\)‘ '7'5»:
TOLOUTWY GWWOPWY KL TPOS TOV Abwva kat o?wyoo"n; Kai
axpaa fyn ua-repov awex?\nprq TOlS poyaxozq. xa2 fyap
ol olknTOpes TOD Kacr'rpou exovat uev Kat rzu wap fuev
eLwvnaarto 'ynv, e)xaﬁov 8¢ kal éoxarws éx 7rpoa"ra£ews'
ﬁam)\mng kat ToU avyiov pmov auGeuTov, Kal €k THe movis
Tov KohoBov waet X\ iwy podiwy, kat ov duvavtat Aéyew

AR ) \ \ 1] 14 Y A
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'H d¢ Aeyouévn ¢ xa663pa va 'yepou'rwu ? ey erepw pépet
€Tl TOD "Epioaob vmo [sic,l. awo ?]miv yiv Tob khacuaros
rov Kauévov, avrec?er) de Sta xpvaoﬁouk)\ou Toly uovaxow,
xaz wp:cr@»; wap NUOY Kat ev T® u'zro;um;;ua'n NN aweypagbn,
a oww kaTéxnTar wapa Tov povaxwy kabas kal Tpo-
KaTelyeTo.

Taira épot T¢ 3ou>\w oov 3ucaza Stoucmmt ave(j)awy.
0 ¢ dyids pov aueeu'mg 70 dlkaiov v u7rep TAVTWY €TeLTdmevos,
s 0 9605‘ O(Sr)'yr]a'arro.

The textis taken from Porphyrius Uspenski, op. cit.,
pp- 316 ff. The writer says that his text is derived
from a MS. in the library of the monastery of
Coutloumous1 on Mount Athos which bears the title :

pap.pa'ra apxat.a Gwlopevwv TOV ﬂpw‘rov'v'rrwv é&v 7@
prra’rw, avriypadévra 8& a.w'v)crews TOV ’lTaVOO'LO)\O-
YLWTATOV apxqmvSprrov Kal em'rpovrov TNS LEPas pLovns
Kovrhovpoton kupiov Tpnyoplov. With reference to
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the mpafis of Ouwpas it says: 4 dpyy Tob mpuwroTimov
8L€¢0GP}L€V7)

Gerasimos Smyrnakes, op. cit., p. 23 £., quotes this
document from é€aopalicapévor 8¢ adrav to the end.
I have not noted his variations which do not affect
the sense, because it seems less likely that they aro
derived from the original document at Caryes than
that they are merely emendations of the text given
by Uspenski.

C. Tue AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MONKS OF ATHOS
AND THE ERISSIOTES AS TO THE BOUNDARY
BETWEEN THEIR DOMAINS

Ziyvoy I‘p»ryopcou JLOVaX 00, 7YOUMEVOU THS fLOVAS TOD Op@o'yo-
AT OV,

Zlyvov MeBodiov movayol, nyovucvov movis Tis avyias
Xopiorivys.

Ziyvov Av3peou uouaxou, nyouuévou ToU ZwnAaidTov,

Ziryvov povaxav amo Kewapwv.

Ziyvov Koveravrivov 7ot Xahoijua.

Ziyvoy Iwawov 700 Topa(dov.

Zlyvov . . . TAVTWY.

Ziyvov Bag\elov.

Zlyvov wavrwy povaxav Tov “Abwvos.

Zlyvov lwavvou, fyovuévov Tob "Abwvos.

Ziyvov Kvwyyot Toi NemrpoBady.

Ziyvov Oeodwpov.

Zlyvov *Apkadiov povayot AfwviTov.

Et"yvov TAVTOY TOU Ka'o"rpou.

[In the original each of these signatures is written
round a cross.]

'Ev ovopaTt 7ra'r'p09 ucou Kal a'ytov TVEUMATOS. 'H;ue?c
ot wpoye'ypa,uuevoz Kal 'rovg 'rt,utovg Kat {wowo:oug o"raupouc
té‘toxetpws‘ anav'res‘ v 7rapouo'au eyypa¢oy ao-¢a>\aav
xkal Te\etay Oa\vow wotovuey els vuas Owua Baawa@apn
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aa'mfprrr) evrow"m eea'crakouucng. NpMels uéu ol 1;'}’0!5,1461/0(
ueTa TOY xwpta'rwu vmep —racrng 'rng KO(VOT’)TOS‘ s prag,
nuels 0€ of Aquz'rat povaxol UTep TAVTWY TRV povay oy
Tov Abwvos Tob Spovs.

'Ereldn mpo xpovov Twos émdhnosav els ToUs YwpLaTas
TNV TAp avToy Ka'rexo,ue'wlu KAQT AT IKNY YV, ov (Stexu')pto"av
3¢ 70 &ws woh opelhovar deawolewy of ayopalovres kal
éxeiBev of ’Af)wvf'rat, Sia TodTo eim}h@o,aeu év eecra'akov{my,
Kai évoTioy Tov Wavevcj)rmov 7rpre7ro7r7'ou Ka'ra/cahwv, Kat
Tpnyoplov Tob  dywwraTov mu.wu apxtemigkomov, Owpua
Bacwabapiov Tov T (ovka, kat LwikTov [Z ZwiTou? Cf
the (?taxwpza',uog of Ka'rarca)\wv] Bao"/ra()aptou sz'rou, Kal
ToU  TOU  TPOELPNEVOU evro7r'rov, éyrAnoLy e'n'ou;o'aueea
ém(nrolvres prw@nvaz Ta 700 Abwros Spia amo THe
dwampabelans vyis.

Kai rueis uev of Tis xdpas éNéyouer elvar Tav fuerépav
deamoTelay éws Tov Zuyob, éxeifev de Tav ABwviTdv. ruels
de of Abwvitac avTeNéyouey TEAY OTL KaTa TONV /,Le'pog
aviKet 7rp(‘)s~ Imas €k ThHe wap vy éEwvnBelans yns.

He ! TOUTWY TOAG <j)¢7\ovmn0"av1'e¢ o'vveté‘ouev a,uc])o'repoz
xat auue,@zﬁacr@r;p.ev 7eue09at oUTws,— va a7ro ) W?\npw/ua
Tov pragbtwu ToU Ku ot MeBodiov ! 7rp09 Tov Zu'you
KO OUY 'ra auuopa armo 9a7\a0'0'au els 9a>\aa'o-au, Kal Ta
/xeu wpog Tov Zvyov mavra ywpadud Te kal Xepaa va
wot THe (3'eo7ro7'eta9 TOY Awarwv, &7ro 06 Ta TolavTw
crvvopa Kal 7rpog TOV Epto-crou va ool TAVTA '7';79 860'7ro'rezas~
TOW a'yopao-au'rwu kal Tou Ko?\oﬁou. Kal wrre numels ot
Awa'rac awo Ta 'ro¢av'ra aivopa kal rpos* TOV Epw'crov
exoueu egovazav 'ro aUvolov em{m'ew, ;u;'re nuels ol THS
pras' aTo Ta TolauTA guvopa kat wpos Tov "Abwva Exew
T efouo'zav.

Kai els Tabra avud)wunaau'res' Kal apea'@eu’reg egncq')a?u—
0'(1#690! WpOS‘ ge 'rov e7ro7r'rr7u va lca'ravu"yns' Kat eée?\@nQ
Kal 3‘“}(“’{“"’ ns nmas kabos kal auueﬁtﬁaaetwev.

Olov de pepos avTNoyioer kai ovk aouevicer els TabTa

' L e. the monastery of 8. Christina, Cf. signatories, and the
Staxwpiopis of Karakdwv.

LAKE, M. A. F
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Ta TPOELPUEVA, € TPWTOLS APYNTIS €TL TS aAylas Kal
opoovaiov Tpiados, kat Eévos Tis Tov XpioTiavow mioTews
xal T povaxixkns KATATTATEWS, ETelTa Kal Ka'ra&xégweax
Oikaiwuévov Tol éupmevods kal o"rép'yowos‘ [.l.éPOUS‘ els Ta
e?pnue’va O'J,ud)wva

DEwGev de TovTwy Exew nmas kal Thy anerau TRV
Lepovrwv Tav év 'rw XpuaoBovANiw uw;,uoveuo,uew;u

Els ralra wavra apeaOévres mpoeTakapev Tovs Tumlovs
Kat {wowoto:‘/s‘ oTavpols, ypadévros Tou Ugpous dwa X“Pa"
AnpnTpiov kARpLKol kouf3oukAiwy kai 6p<j)avorpo'(,bou, €v uni
Maio ’Iu&x'rto'voc Te.

r p»ryoptoc e'}\dxtcr'roc apxtemickoros Oeaaalovikns
,u.ap'ruc 'rozg wpo'ye'ypa,u,ueumg vméypata ¢3toxe¢pw9.

"Ev ovopaTtt 7ra'rpoc KTA. ewpag Baawa@apm, v0'raptos~
'rwv KOMEPK @Y wupemc éml TaAGL TOIS TPOYEYPAMUEVOLS
,uap'rvg vvre'ypa\!/a t3¢oxe¢pws‘.

Bao't}\aos' xav3¢3a1~09 0 2(prlapi7$‘ vrapecpu x'z')\

’Ev o ovop.a'rt 7ra'rp09 KTA. Mtxan?\ x?\r;pucos' wapetm KTA.

"Ev dvéuart marpos «tA.  DLpnyopeos Bagmabapns o
Dovokos wapeiut kTA.

The text is taken from Porphyrius Uspenski,
op. cit., p. 318.

D. Decision oF Karakdhwv Kdomaé AS TO THE
BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE MONASTIC LAND OF MoUNT
ATHOS AND THE TERRITORY OF HIERISSOS. A.D. 882

T(BV Bac\éwy r;y&w 'rc?w d'yiwu é3e£éu69a TPOTTAYMA
wa aua Pp:;yopcw T® a'yzw apxtema'xoww eea'a'a)\omm];‘
kai Zwnte Kaa"n'axos* (szc) émwt TOU olkelov Kal xpz'rou ToU
Ge,ua'roc eEéNOwpey em’romws* ev 71 euopta 700 Iepto'aou
Kal &axwpm'w,uev 'rr;v v 'rwu Te #ovaxwv Ty ev )
"ABwvi kai Tov oxmrropwv 'rou xaa"rpov Iepw‘a'ou Kara TH
wpagw Owua Kdasmraros Kal ewoTTOU TOU yetpoxoﬂo:fkov,
xai €vdov avroa'ra?\ezov]s' TPOS NUAS THS \]n;(j)ou Kocr,ua 'rou
waveu(j)r;uou uayto"rpou. Tobro d¢ «kai 7revromxa;.¢eu Kai
yevouevot KaTa TOTOV Apa TOis elpruévols jTot TG apytemt=
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ockoTw kai TO OnAwlévT: Kaomraxe ouumapovrwy nuiv
Iwavwov 100 GciwraTov émakomov Epxovdwy, Iapiov
Kdomaxos, kat éwi T@v olketakdv Zrepavov, kali Eyyiora -
THS olKelaKns 'rpavre'§m ‘Avacrasiov Kdaorakes kal wpos
Tiis wopTns Oeaaalovikns "Avdpéov Kaogmaros kat yaprov-
Rapt'ov' 7ou Béuatos, Koveravrivov KA7)PLKOU kat kovBovk\y-~
alov, eeo&épov KA7PLKOU Kal OLKOVOMOU THS é'ytw‘ra"rr;g
apxiemoromis Oeaaalovixys, Ed6uuiov movayov xal nyov-
JLEVOU THS MOVAS T®V Hepzo-rep&}u, Lpnyoplov movayoi xai
nyovuévov moviis Tov 'Opavov,) Avdpéov movayov «at
7YOUUEVOU 1OVRS TOU ZTHAQIOTOU, Z'regba'uou Kaowakos To0
Bapdavoroihov, Nikov AuavdiTov, Anuyrpiov dery. Tav
Bruapiwy xat émwi avrav diexwpicamey Ty yiv apporépwy
Tov pepoy, yror Tov AbwniTdv kal TV ofxm-o'pwu 'Iepwao{},
wovjgavTes THv kat apyny Tis votias Oahagans, fyovw amwo
v kaT &pxr‘yv T0U KOATOV Ths Apumoviiavis.

Kai éarw 6 diaxwpiouos ovrws: amapyerar pev amo Tov
Babuy pvaka Tov kaTévavre kelpevoy TEV Aeyouévwy malaidy
walatiov The Appoviiavie kal &ua'rpe'xet ws wp59 Ta
prcfgbza THS Movis THS dylas Xpto"rt'vm', v ¢ TomY Kal
ABoowpeta ToTatar éx moM@y ABwy ovykepévn kat
UTOKAT® THS ABoowpelas ws wpos Tny avaToAny iloTavTar
dples xafe&rs Rdupa'rcép.eva,t, kal awodidet T (ToTHTL pMéXpPLS
€Tépov puaxos, kal Gmo Tov puaka UmepBalvet TO paydvt Kal
KaTépyeTar els THY T\opmovr{iora, kat mépav Tob puaxds
elot Opues kai wTeNéa Aavpardpevar kai xkaBefis T looTnTe
ws wpos Thy Odhacoay amwodide els TO walaioy yvoTépYIY*
avakaurer mpOs TO Tapakelpevov axevty €v & éaTv TO
Abopavdpiov 7o apyaiov Tov KoroBov, 6mep éoriv éawbev
ToU meptopiapmov s yis Tov AbwviTov kai awo To aﬂxe'uw
amodide els wedwov Témov &v & eloi Bpovhéar, kail amo Tov
TOLOUTWY TOTWY kaBefre avaxaumrel TPOS TO GVTIKEIUEVOY
avyev, kai Ka're'pxe‘rat TH (T0TYTL MEXPL THS Oaragans The
Bopewﬁg.

Ovrw Saxwpioavres kat awvopa mitavres, kabws kai O
Tomwos Stexdpioey avrois, kal éyypapws Ty mwpakw nquwv

' 1. "Opfloyopdrov? Cf. signatories to the agreement on p. 80.
F 2 '
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awocnyczwo'auevm emé'e(?wxa,uev a;u.([)o-rcpozc —ro:c pepeat —
;ca-rexoucn J¢ ol avrol p.ovaxm 700 "AOwvos kat 'rmf Ka0;;3pav
TOY Pcpovrwv, kaBws kat wpoxaraxov avtiv, kara THv
Sovauw Tob XpuosBoiAhov avrav — o’(f)pa'yto'awes‘ Sia
porvBdov T1 auw;@et oppayidt nuav, wppi AvyovoTo,
WlikTidvos @, 5TQ.t [888 A.D.]

+ Katakarow Kao-vraf aTparyiatys Ocoaalovikns.

+ Lpnydpeos, a apxzemmcoro;‘ Ocaaalovikns.

+ Ed8iuios, povaxos kai iyovuevos Tis movijs Ilepiorepav.

And the others, whose names are given in the first
part of the document.

The text is taken from the BvCa’vrwa X povika,vol. v,
1898, pp. 485 f. [published in St. Petersburg and in
Lelpz1g by K. L. Rickev] from a collection of docu-
ments copied from a MS. in the Laura by the Pro-
egoumenos Alexandros of that monastery. The
original is said, I believe correctly, to be extant in
the archives of the kowdrns at Caryes.

E. Carysosurl or Leo VI

. TATNS wapeuoxkr;a'ewg Ce e’?xeu(?epté(ou'rcs' wepw"rof-
CEWY . . . T O,U.,U.a'TL .o THS ,Bacﬂ?\ezas‘ u'frepeuxov'ro, Tolvuy
Kat 7019 aa'mn-azs* dwact . . . wakat pev 0 €v Ty Oela 7\»]}5&
7ra‘r;;p quey kat Bact\evs otyiMiov €§ Cu’TlfG"GO)S' Iwawou
ToU €7rt>\e’yo,u€vou Ko\o,Bou ?xa,Bew édikaiwae Tov Weptq‘)uka'r-
TearOar Tavras Tovs év TY® avT opez axo)\a{ovrag 'rous'
Gccovs‘ avé‘pac €V &a(l)opow KATAGCKNVOTETL, Kal 7rpog Tou‘rmg
Kat 'rm/ wap’ avroi lwavvov veoupyr;@cwau p.ow;u 'rr;s‘ "romw'rm'
wpovolas xara'zro}\aucw, Kai xa'rexew TRV €voplay  TOU
Epla'O'OU Kal p.ovov Kai TIJS‘ 'rotau'rng Gecag Ke)\euo'ews'
TOU v Th ,uarcapuz ?\qget 'rra-rpos‘ DOV Kal Bam?\ews‘ et
. Xpououg Twas Kpa-rr;o-am/s‘ uo"repou de 'n'poo'ekeou'res' ol 'rm‘
uoviis KoXoBov év apxq Ths nueTépas alTokpaTopias, Kai

1 Gerasimos Smyrnakes, 1 c., p. 23, quotes the last part of
this document. He gives the same year, but the fifteenth
instead of the first indiction:
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TAaylws 513a£av-re;~ ws‘ év Tafet emfcvaTucou ToU €v i Qela
7\;7561 7ra7'pos* NUOY Kal Bam?xews' auyt\\iov e7re§7)7'1)a'au, €v
) Tapa)\ong THS TOU at'yt?\?\cou peTevexOevTes 'rafewg,
X(ZP(O’TIK']S‘ TUTOV, ©§ OUK wgbeke, &efypa\[/ax/’ro, Kal TepL-
Opw',U.OV éxOéuevor a'xe(%u Tov OAov ets' 860’7)'07‘6[(111 Kat
xupto'rm-a Ka'raKpa'rna'au'res* "Abwva, kal Tpos ’rov'row Kat
xwpia, amwo Te Twu keyo,u.evwv Ztcsnpoxavmwv Kat 'rwu
XAopovtAdy kal dA\wy Twov, Kat 7rpos‘ TOUTOlS KAl
,u.ouaa'n}pta amwo Te 'roz') I\Iova'réxwuos', 'roD Kapé‘to'yvéa"rov,
xat Tov ‘AbBavaciov kal Tov Aowca, Kat 7-:;1/ TOV fyepOVTwu ap-
xatav kaBedpav. Ewezé‘n d¢ éx ToU avTou Weptww,uou opoug
"AbBovos ’Avdpéas 6 eUhaBéocTaTos movaxos kai wpdTOS,
AOUXATTNS TOU auTol Gpous ATO TPOTWTOV TAVTWY TQV
éxelae axo?\ago'u-rwv Oclwv avdpav, Ty ﬁam?\eu’oucray KaTa-
AaBav, 63979»7 e r;,ue'repag Bam?\ecag auaé‘tda}:as‘ ws oL THs
povis Tov KoloBot Tis TotavTys e'n'et)u;,u,uevm 7rp0(f)aa'ews~,
kai el dikalopa TN a5¢xw9 'rrwucau-ra yevouévns kaTa
'n'auoup'ywv WGp(')’pa(PﬂS‘ TOV avTov xap'mv Wpoxo,wgox/'reg,
KaTEKPATHTAY TO OAOY opos* ) Aewvoc, Kal 70u9 €V avTe
axoka{ov'ras‘ Belovs av&pag, ws U0 lCS\taV Wapouczau, 7ro>\7\amg
(?zarkt;xrcco,uevo;, awo(ﬁawovrat Kkal aro&wxew, woTep. amo
olxelwy x'rrma'rwv, urxvag ScatelvovTat, kai wpos 70v'row
vopaé‘ucov TPOATTEIOV TOV o)\ov &axpa-row'rec "Afwva, kat
va r?\nmagouo-wu xwpwu ewa'you'reg TG Boovcrma'ra Kat
Ta vTep thg TouTwy vourns komt{omevol, p.ucpou delv ame-
)\avuew avTOoUs exe:Oev rawe)w:g exﬁcagou'rae. 7 POS TOUTOLS 06
Kai ék Tou uepoug TV ecprw.evwv prwu ouvaveABovTes TO
avry eAafeaTaTe av3pt wepc 'rr;g Tmav'mg w?\eoveftag Kal
TUPUNOYOU xa'raaxeo-ewg Tav Ths povis Tov KoroBov kare-
ﬁo:;oav. Iepi Gv dedpevos 6 mpwTosmabapios Num([)opog,
& e7rwvv11.ou ToU Ev'n-pag»;, axpzﬁwg &epeum;a-aO'Gac, 'rm/
axﬂ@etav ou'rws' exew ™ ﬁao‘c)\aa MOV amuefy;ca’m, x(u
3650#61109 wapa Ths Buci\elas Hudv aupoTepa avTdY T
#GP'h Ty ﬂam)\euovaau katalafeiv wpooératev. Kai d7,
el 7"7 W'apovma TOU 7rpw-roo'7ra9aptou szy(j)opou, d0OévTos
Wapa ToU U?OUMGVOU s povns Tou Koofob els 7rpoa'w7rov
TRs olkelas MOV')S‘ Haxwmou kat 'ABavagiov povaxwv, Kat
audoTepwy TV pepy mapayevouevwy, kai eéferaclévrwy
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kehevoet THs Bagi\elas quav €t Zredpavov pta*yt'o"rpou kat Kov-
o"rav-rwov Bagi\ikov wpwroa"n'a()apzou Kal wpraampz‘rou,
kai Bao\elov 7rparroo*7ra@apmu kai €mt Tov dejoewy émt TOU
TEPLWVUOV TEKPETOV T@Y aanxpn-twv, eupe@naau Tais aAy-
Oclacs wapa?\o'yws' wpoypa(j)erra Ta TOtavTa 'roma & TY
wapa)\o'ywc yevouévy XGPT'I THe ﬁaaz?\etas' r;,uaw. 8mep 3»)
Kat avTol ol wpoetpn,uevot povaxot Tou pépovs ToU Ko?\oﬁou
émt T 7rapovcna TAVTWY auvouo?\oyrzaawcg Ka'rceewro.
Taira olv n BOeompofBAnros quav Bac\ela wap' abToV
avauaBoioa kat 'r&s‘ TS é‘ucatoa'éwlg AKOUS EUMEVDS €T IKAL=
vaca, e7re*ra£a-ro TOV TOLOUTOV TyvKalTa Tapaloyws 'yeuo-
uevoy xap'rr)v 3zappqx9r7vat, &a(j)v?\arreaﬂat de kata T
fyuwp.nv 'rov ev 'rn Oela Nijfet matpos nuov kai BaciNéws
TaAVTAS TOU;‘ &v TO "A Qo axoka{owac ,uovaxous' avrapevox-
AjTovs 4o 7rav'ro¢as~ evmpezas* Kat 'rr;s' ws eucog ey'ywop.cung
TapevoxNijoews, ©TavTws Kal Ta xwpla KaTéxew akawoTo-
unra Ta (dta Olkata, Tovs O¢ Ths movis Tov KohoBou
apreiaBat, KaTa TOov xa’p'rnv Tov év T Oelg Niket 7ra7p69
nuov kal Bac\éws els Ty Ths evoplas 'Epioaob (S'taxpaf‘rr;aw,
kat T karvavouyy pmovqy Tov Kauévewv ovv Tois Tomots
TOV GuTeNdvwy kal knmovplwy avteyv kai povov. Ta de
Aotra mavra k\douata Tov Te Kauévwv kal Tov Notraw,
KATQ TOV TUTOV TOV KAATUATIKOV, e’?xeu@epaé{ew kat vémeoOat
avra Tavras ToUs Tapakeyévovs. Ao kal wpos wepiooo-
're'pau &ad)d?\etau Kal &nvelcﬁ &Kat'wa'w TOU TE p.e'pous‘ T@V
v TQ Opet ToU AGwvog aomrrwu, Kal TOV xwptwv aro?\avfrw
Kal KaTanfcnv Tovu yepovs' Tov Ko?\o,Bov To 7rapov nuwv
euaeﬁec O’l’}'l)\)\leGS‘ év ,ueuﬁpavalg 7pa,u,ua ETIKUPWTIKOY
ToU €v TN Gaa )u;gez 7ra'rpos' rmaw kat Baoc\éws e7rt309nvat
T uepet Tov év To "Abwvt acknTov exe?\evaaueu 'ye'yeumu.evou
KATQ TOV « « « MHVA « « « WOIKT + « « 4 o, €V & Kal TO NUETEPOV
evoeBes kat OeompoBAnTov YreanuivaTo kpaTos . . .

Taken from Porphyrius Uspenski, op. cit., p. 296.



CHAPTER 1V

THE MONKS OF MOUNT ATHOS AND THE
COMING OF.- ATHANASIUS

Tue last chapter described the state of things at
the beginning of the tenth century, when the monks
of Mount Athos had triumphed over their oppressors
and ‘ protectors’, the monks of Kolobou, and were
beginning to. adopt something of the nature of a
common organization. The next few years are
blank., The only ray of light, and that a very feeble
one, is afforded by the Chrysobull of Romanus which
ratified those of Basil and of Leo. As was pointed
out, nothing was said in the Chrysobull of Leo as
to the protectorate over the mountain or about the
kafédpa Tav yepdvrwr; but both these points are
mentioned in the Chrysobull of Romanus, which
helongs either to the year 919-20 (or perhaps the
year 934-56, only the indiction being given). A pos-
sible interpretation of this fact is that the controversy
hetween the monks of Kolobou and the hermits of
Mount Athos still continued, and that the former
insisted that the meaning of the Chrysobull of Leo
was to confirm that of Basil, and thus to grant them
a protectorate over the mountain, while the monks
of Mount Athos insisted, more or less as a counter-
claim, on their privileges in connexion with the
kafédpa T@v yepdvrwv. If this be so it would
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appear that both parties succeeded in establishing
their claim.

. If the tradition of the mountain be trustworthy,
one other point of interest ought to he added.,
According to this Basileios, the writer of the life
of Euthymius, who was Metropolitan of Thessalonica
some time after 906,! founded a monastery (or
laura?)'on Mount Athos. This monastery is further
identified with the ruined foundation on the north
coast of the mountain, and according to two MSS.
of the book called Afwrids,? in the Russian con-
vent on Mount Athos, was known as the monastery
rov IIYpyov, Or as rov Swrypos ; it would also appear
to have been dedicated to the Ascension, and
perhaps the full name was 79s dvahijews 70D
Swrnpos, just as the full name of Pantocrator is
™)s peTapopPwoews Tov wavrokpdropos. That this
monastery existed i1s of course certain, but in the
absence of corroborative proof it is far from being
eq.ually certain that it was founded early in the
tenth century by Basileios of Thessalonica. It is
interesting to note that according to the life of
St. Bartholomew of Simeri?® it was early in the
twelfth century the property of a Byzantine named
Kallimeris, who gave it to Bartholomew. The

1 Cf. Petit, Saint Euthyme le jeune, p. 6, and Echos de IOricnt,
iv (1901), p. 221.

? Cod. Ath. Pantel. 5788 and 5789, For the facts concerning
the book 'Afwvids, see Gedeon, 6 "Afws, p. 69. It was written
by Sophronios Kallijas, before 1855, and" publishéd at Smyrna
after 1870.

® Acta SS. Sept., vol. viii, p. 821 c.
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latter reformed it, and it is stated in his life that
it therefore obtained the nickname of the monas-
tery of the Calabrian. Of this name no trace can
be found in any surviving tradition. Finally, in
1281, according to the 'Afwwrds, it was absorbed
by the neighbouring monastery of Chelandariou.

After this we know nothing about the history of -
the mountain until the middle of the tenth cen-
tury, when the various documents connected with
Athanasius the Athonite give us some valuable in-
formation as to the history of the mountain during
the second half of this century.

These documents are (1) the life of Athanasius -
the Athonite. This important document was written
by a younger Athanasius who had been a monk at
the laura under the saint, and wrote during the
abbacy of Eustratius, the second abbot. The original
MS. is said to be extant—I see no reason to doubt
the fact—in the archives of the Laura, and there are
several copies in various libraries on Mount Athos
and elsewhere. One of these copies, now in the
Library of the Synod at Moscow (No. 398 in the
catalogue of Vladimir), has been published, with use-
ful indices, by.J. Pomjalovski, St. Petershurg, 1895.
It would no doubt be desirable to have this collated
with the original, but for historical research the
printed text is a sufficient basis of investigation.

(2) The Typicon or Kanonicon of Athanasius.
This is also probably still extant in the original
document, but is not shown to visitors. It is
published, from probably trustworthy copies, by
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Ph. Meyer in dic Haupturkunde fiir die Geschichte der
Athosklister.
. (38) The Typicon of the Emperor Johannes Tzimis-
ces, also published in the Haupturkunde of Ph. Meyer.
From these documents a tolerably good idea can
be formed of the condition of the monks on the
mountain in the second half of the tenth century,
of the end of the history of the monks of Kolobou,
and of the changes introduced by Athanasius.
Athanasius the Athonite. Athanasius, whose name
before he became a monk was Abraham, was the son
of a rich and well-born family at Trebizond. He was
born early in the tenth century, but his father died
before his birth and his mother shortly afterwards,
so that he owed his bringing up first to a friend of
his mother and afterwards to relations in Constan-
tinople. In this city he made the acquaintance of
Michael Maleinos, the abbot from Mount Kymina,
and his nephews Leo and Nicephorus Phocas, the
latter being the future emperor. He followed
Michael to Kymina to the monastery, which was
based on the model of the Studium ; but after a time
left it, and went to Mount Athos. Here he tried to
escape the notice of Leo and Nicephorus Phocas,
who were looking for him, by changing his name
and feigning to be a peasant. There were on the
mountain apparently a comparatively small number
of monks, some living in communities and some as
hermits, who acknowledged to some extent the
supremacy of one monk, the Protos, who allotted
hermitages or cells to those who desired them.
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They assembled for the three great feasts of the
year at the laura! at Caryes, One of these com-
munities (or perhaps one of the hermits) lived on
the hill known as the Zvyds, and to this Athanasius
attached himself. Mention is also made of another
monk named Paul, who was called Enpomrorauivos,
probably because he lived (again either as the head
of a laura or as a hermit) at the place called Xero-
potamos, where there is now a monastery of that
name.

Athanasius could not keep his identity a secret.
First, the Protos—at that time a monk named
Stephanos—discovered him, but consented to keep
his secret and gave him a hermitage three stadia
distant from Caryes, and ultimately he was found
by Leo (according to the Vita, p. 24) or by a monk
named Methodius who was sent by Niéephorus
(according to the Kanonicon, Haupturkunde, p. 104),
and was persuaded to bhuild a laura like that of
Michael Maleinos at the expense of Nicephorus.
This he did at the place called Melana where ‘the
Laura’ still stands. According to the Vita the church
at Caryes was at the same time enlarged by the
generosity of Leo.

It is ihteresting to note that among the monks
who joined Athanasius was Nicephorus, a Calabrian,
who had formerly been a companion of Fantinus.
It is further stated that when Nicephorus came to
join Athanasius, Fantinus went to Thessalonica.

! The present Protaton: it has long lost the title of laura,
which is now only given to the foundation of Athanasius,
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This corrobgrates the short account of Fautinus ;-
given in the dcta SS. Aug., vi, pp. 621 ff., which
also states that Fantinus came to Thessalonica at
“the end of his life. There is in the Laura a MS.
written, in a hand and style closely resembling the
school of Nilus,' the friend of Fantinus, in 970, by

a scribe named Lukas. It is far from impossible
that Nicephorus introduced the Calabrian style of
writing into the Laura, or that Lukas like himself
came from Calabria.

The importance of this story for the history of
the monks on Mount Athos is that it establishes
(1) That Caryes had become, by the middle of the
tenth century, the general centre of the monks.
(2) That there was a generally recognized chief
monk, called the Protos. (8) That there were three
fixed times in the year—Christmas, Easter, and the
Assumption of the Virgin—at which the whole
body of monks used to assemble for the services in
the Church at Caryes. (4) That there were dotted
about the mountain various settlements of monks,
varying from hermitages to lauras, and of these
we can place one on the Zygos, one at Caryes, and
one at Xeropotamos, while we know from other
sources that there was another, called Klementos,
on the site of the present Iveron. Thus the
monastic development of the mountain, c. 950, may
fairly be said still to belong to the laura period ’.

The Chrysobull given to Athanasius and the position

' See Journal of Theological Studies 1908-4, ‘The Greek
Monasteries in South Italy.’



THE MONKS AND ATHANASIUS 93

it created. The coming of Athanasius and his friend-
ship with Nicephorus introduced a new factor into
the life of the monks. He obtained from the
emperor money with which to build a new and
magnificent foundation, and to this was granted
a Chrysobull giving it various valuable possessions
and complete independence from all control by
any except the imperial authority. Thus, whereas
there was formerly only the monastery of Kolobou
with the semblance of a protectorate (among monks,
as elsewhere, often more advantageous to the pro-
tector than valuable to the protected), there was now
founded, on the mountain itself, a rich and powerful
monastery containing over eighty monks, all of whom
could go to Caryes, and take part in the affairs of
the general commonwealth of monks, and at the
same time could claim at any moment that, by the
virtue of the Chrysobull of Nicephorus, their own
interests were immune from any interference by
the other fathers. If we consider that the other
settlements consisted of only a few monks each,
the unfairness of this arrangement is obvious; the
new foundation could probably swamp all the others,
if voting or discussion went by the numbers of
monks and not by foundations. '
The appeal of the Athonites against Athanasius. That
friction arose in this way between Athanasius and
the other monks is certain, but we possess little
knowledge of the details. So long as Nicephorus
lived 1t was ohviously impossible to appeal to him
against the Athanasian monks; but after his death
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his successor, Johannes Tzimisces, was approached
by the monks under the Protos Athanasius (who is
not to be confounded with the saint) and the monk
Paul (whether Paul of Xeropotamos or another is not
certain) who drew attention to the quarrels hetween
Athanasius and the other monks. Their accusation
was that Athanasius interfered with and worried
the others, and that no means of peace could be
found. An imperial inquiry was therefore held
under Euthymius, a monk of the Studium, who
decided that the quarrel was chiefly due to the
attempts of Satan to make mischief, reconciled the
monks, and drew up a series of regulations for the
future conduct of the mountain. Among these
regulations the part of the enactment, which for the
present purpose is important, 1s that the annual
meetings at Caryes should be reduced from three to
one, and strictly confined to abbots and hermits.
The wvictory of Athanasius, and the rule of the
Studium. The general effect of this regulation was
to give Athanasius more rather than less freedom,
even though those of his monks who were neither
keAtdTar nor novyasrai could no longer come to
Caryes. Moreover the choice of a Studite to con-
duct the inquiry was itself practically a decision
in favour of Athanasius, for the Laura—a laura
only in name—was founded on the model of the
Studium. Indeed it would not be too much to
say that the real question at issue was whether
Mount Athos should keep the loose organization of
the old days or adopt the stricter regulations intro-
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duced by Theodore the Studite, adopted by Michael
Maleinos on Mount Kymena, and brought thence
by Athanasius to Mount Athos. Obviously the
choice of Euthymius, himself a monk of the Studium,
was practically the doom of the old life and the
triumph of the Studite system.

The result was the rapid foundation of other
monasteries with the same or almost the same
constitution as the laura. But with their founda-
tion begins a new period in the history of Mount
Athos, which falls outside the purpose of the
present treatise.

The end of Kolobou. It remains to trace the
closing scenes in the history of Kolobou and its
ultimate absorption by the monks of the mountain.

The point on which friction arose in the second
half of the tenth century between Kolobou and the
monks of Mount Athos was the xaféSpa 7dv yepdv-
rov to which reference was made in the Chrysobulls
of Basil and Romanus. It therefore becomes im-
portant to inquire what this ka0édpa really was.

The view which is usually held by those of the
monks who have ever heard of it is that it was
the meeting-place of the monks under the presi-
dency of the Protos, and that it was moved from
Erissog to Caryes during the tenth century. Its
position is fixed by one tradition at Purgoudia, by
another at Proboli.! I believe that the whole of

1 T am not quite sure where Proboli is: it does not appear
on any map which I have seen, but I understand from the
monks that it is a little south of Xerxes’ canal,



96 THE MONKS AND ATHANASIUS

this theory, including the identification of the site,
1s quite modern and of no intrinsic value. The most
important evidence as to the site is that in the
report of Thomas Kaspax it is apparently defined
as not being in the neighbourhood of the boundary
between the Athonites and the Erissiotes, from
which I conclude that it was in or near the town
itself. The idea that the monks used to come to
Erissos for general meectings is bound up with the
prevalent view that the early monasteries were all
near the canal of Xerxes and that Athanasius the
Athonite was the first to go to the mountain itself,
If so, of course a general meeting-place at Erissos
is more probable than one at Caryes, but I am
inclined to combat the whole theory. It is true
that the tradition which ascribed the foundation
of the monasteries Xeropotamos and St. Paul to
a certain Paulus, son of Michael the Emperor, is
" bound up with an obvious forgery (cf. Meyer, op. cit.,
p. 80), but this does not alter the facts that there was
a Paulus of Xeropotamos in the time of Athanasius,
that a monastery of some sort—Klementos—existed
before the time of the latter close to the present
site of Iveron, and that the monks were accustomed
to meet at Caryes, long before the foundation of the
Laura, and had a little church there, as the life of
Athanasius explicitly states. Therefore I think
that the theory which confines the monks to the
canal end of the mountain and makes Erissos a
convenient place for meetings is baseless. If so,
the kafédpa 7év yepdvrwv cannot have been used
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for the purpose of general meetings, and I suggest
that it was merely a house at which the monks or
hermits used to stay when they came to Erissos in
order to buy provisions and clothes. It was, in fact,
what the monks would now call a kovdk: in Erissos,
belonging partly to Kolobou and partly to the
Athonites, but chiefly to the former.

If this theory be correct (it is, of course, quite as
much a guess founded on general considerations of
probability as the rival view), the next important
stage in the history of Kolobou is connected with
the last by the xafédpa.

It appears from the document given by the Protos
Thomas to Johannes the Georgian in 985 (Appen-
dix C) that there was a prolonged struggle between
Kolobou and the Athonites as to the right which the
latter had to hospitality in the monastery when they
came to Erissos.! It does not actually identify this
with the xafédpa, but it very nearly does so, and in
the absence of evidence I think it is fairly safe to
assume that this is the meaning of the passage.
Otherwise we have the improbable theory that
there were two spots in Erissos which were a
source of contention between the Athonites and
Kolobou, that they were both used by the same

people, but that documents referring to the one
never mention the other.

1 7 5> A ’ -~
o+« elxov dpxifev ovvifeay . . . mapafaleély &y adrd xal pévew

xal doblew . . . mpdownd Twa éudavi Tév dpyuiwy yepdvrov seems

to me a paraphrase for the kaféfpa, and ¢epydpevor els ‘Iepiaadv

omaviws b Twva xpelav defines the use to which it was put—

not consultation between monks, but shopping in the village.
LAKE. M. A, G
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Assuming that my view may be correct, we can
then ecasily reconstruct the history of the dispute
up to the end of the separate existence of Kolobou.

As the monks on the mountain increased in
numbers the frequency of their visits to Irissos
became greater, and the constant arrival of monks
at the quarters set apart for the purpose became an
intolerable nuisance to Kolobou. Originally, no
doubt, the yépovres covered all the monks from the
mountain, at least by courtesy, just as it does now,
but strictly not every monk is a yépwv in the technical
sense, and probably the first step of the monks of
Kolobou was to enforce the distinction, and to in-
quire carefully as to the bona fides of travellers who
claimed to be Athonite yépovres. The procedure,
though natural, must have given rise to constant
friction, and at last the monastery refused to keep
up the custom any longer. From the point of view
of the monks of Kolobou this was the end of the
matter, and it was reached about 975.

It may be argued that the Chrysobull of Basil
and Romanus would have prevented this if the
xafédpa 1év yepdvrwv had been the quarters in
which the Athonites stayed at Kolobou, but it must
be remembered that Chrysobulls, though a good
argument in a court of law, were of no value against
an abbot who shut his doors, especially when the
same Bulls had once made him in some way the
Protector of the Mountain.

But though the monks of Kolobou might regard
the matter as settled, the Athonites, who were
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rapidly growing in numbers and importance, were
naturally not disposed to leave it where it was. If
Kolobou would not receive them as guests it must
be made to acknowledge them as masters, and they
made appeals to the emperor to give them the
monastery. Athanasius of the Laura, ‘ the Studite’
(probably Euthymius the Studite, cf. Meyer, op. cit.,
p. 31), and Johannes the Georgian petitioned John
Tsimisces for this purpose, and two requests were
addressed to Basil, one by the monks Sabas?, Malenas,
and Thomas? Pitharas, and a second by Georgias
Chalandare ; but none of these attempts were success-
ful. Finally, however, in 980, Johannes the Georgian,
who possessed monasteries in his own land, effected
an exchange with the emperor, giving the monasteries
of Iverissa in Constantinople and S. Phocas in Trebi-
zond in exchange for the monasteries of Leontia in
Thessalonica, of Kolobou in Erissos (see Appendix B),
and of Clementos on Mount Athos.

This, of course, completely altered the case, and
Johannes, who was anxious to found a Georgian
monastery (the present Iveron) in place of the little
laura of St. John the Forerunner at Clementos,
conceded the Athonites all that they wished in
Lrissos, purchased still more land for them, and

huilt them a good house for their use when visiting
the town.

' Perhaps 3dfflas povaxds rai 7yovpevos kol kovfoukeloios,
the last signatory of the Tumwdv of John Tsimisces (Meyer,
op. cit., p. 187).

? Perhaps the abbot who was afterwards the Hpéros.

G 2
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This is the end of the known history of Kolobou ;
I do not think that it is ever mentioned again in
extant documents, and there can be little doubt
but that it rapidly became merely a dependency
of Iveron, little, if at all, differing from a farm.

It only remains to sum up the broad results of
this investigation. The life of Peter the Athonite
and the first period of the life of Euthymius on
Mount Athos seem to be the best attested proofs
which exist for the hermit period on the mountain.
No doubt there were many more whose names'
have been forgotten. We have no right even to
assume that Peter was the first hermit on the
mountain : it is quite possible that he had many
predecessors, and that he should rather be regarded
as owing his fame to the fact that the end of his life
overlapped the beginning of the next period. On
the other hand, there is no proof that this was the
case; Peter and Euthymius remain as the two
definite examples of hermits on Mount Athos in the
ninth century, nor is there any historical proof that
there were any earlier.

After the hermit period comes that of the lauras
—loosely organized bodies of hermits who met
together at intervals and had a common centre in .
the cell of some one outstanding anchorite. This
period is represented by the second part of the
life of Euthymius and by the various scraps of

1 Cf. the mention of Joseph the Armenian and Onuphrius
in the life of Euthymius. .
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evidence which cover the period from his leaving
the mountain shortly before 870 to the founda-
tion of the great Laura of Athanasius a century
later. So far as we can see, the most important
incident in this period was the acquirement of
privileges for the monks by Johannes Kolobos and
the subsequent struggle between the monks of the
monastery of Kolobou and those on the mountain
for the advantages offered by these privileges. The
most notable result of this struggle was a marked
tendency to a more developed organization and
the recognition of Caryes as a centre for the monks
under the leadership of one of their number called
the Protos.

This type of loose organization and the period
which it marked was closed by the triumph of the
Studite system introduced by Athanasius, and with
his triumph the present history of the mountain
may be said to begin; for from that day to this
it has represented: the continuance of the Studite
system, with developments and changes of detail,
it is true, but with no essential or constitutional
revolution unless the introduction of idiorhythmism
be so regarded. The treatment of this long period,
still unclosed, would be the worthy subject of much
research, and could probably be carried out success-
fully if the monks would open their archives, but it
15 outside the purpose of this treatise, which only
professes to deal with the pre-Athanasian history of
the mountain, and is closed by the triumph of that
saint and the introduction of the Studite system.
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els T altyow nuev. Qs d¢ kal wahw pera 7017'1'0
e'ypa\!/a,ueu dia Pewp'ycou 'rov 7\e'yo,u.evov Xe?xaw?apn 7rp05‘
ToV elpnpévoy  Baciéa  kai 'rpos' TOV wapaxomwuevov
ovdoAws AkovaOnuey amyATicauey TavTeAds THS TOLAVTHS
vroflegews kal ovdels év TH TotaiTy pmovh wapéBaliey
éktore. Tourov de yevouévov kai Tis &;uuSp&s' éxetvns
ovnBelas exxomeions dia Te TO TAROwOivar Tovs movayovs
ws €lpnTar kal O TO 0Uk €k Twos €UAGyov 3 €fovaias
yeyeviaBar Tnv ouiBetav éxelvny, aA\ha movov iNlas Tov
Kaer;'you/ue'vov vezforros' THS MOVHS @woTE Kali &(j)’ oTov 7rape'-
)\aﬁeu avTyy o pouaxos' Z’req)avog Katl n'you,uevog oUde Kkav
v TP TUNGOVL a'vvexwpna'e 7rapar<u7r-rew Twa €€ Ruoy Kat
e(j)pov-rz(ev écacTos avtov kabws fduwapmeba Ote dia xpecas‘
as‘ IGP(O"O‘OV Wapeﬂak)\oueu, s unlemiay wpo(])aaw eu/\o'yov
éxovTes Tov n'yovpteuov emrezpa{ew ovde €ws Yol p pmua'ros*.
Mera d¢ Tabra wavra Ta etprmeua omovo,ut;aau‘rog T0v Beov
édoBy 5 'rozawr) pmovy els Teelay KUPlO'T))‘Ta Kal avaaiperoy
deamoTelay kal 7 pogekvpnly 31 evaef3ovs Xpuao,@ov?\?mv
T0U euo'eﬁea"ra'rov ﬁam)\ewg Kup Baagrelov Th u,ue'repa
eua'yea'ra'rq )xaupa TH Neyopévy Tou K?\n,ueu'ros‘. Em'a
xuu egoﬁoug moANas Ka'ra,3a>\ou-res‘ Kat KO’IT‘OUS‘ VT OTTAVTES
Kat els eu(j)avetau Kal GUWOPLCLV QUTHY  KATATTHT AVTES
&uwm(?o'una'au eu7mpov av-rm/ awepyao-ao'eal, kal ewel
g W'I{)’}"W ev 0 eeog ) 'Tm/ vue'rcpau egouatav kal OeawoTelay

} Johannes Tzimisces. 2 Basil Bulgaroktonos.
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'ycvc09a1 aU'rm/ Gappno'au-rcs* TN u,uwu aywavvy Ka-rayw'ymu
& TO Kao'rpw 'r;;c ICplO’O‘OU Kat 7rpovoaa'0a¢ TS NU@Y
'ra'n-ewwcrcws' va OTe eEeAGn Ti§ €k TOU Opous‘ Tapa[)’aM\cw
kal pévewy év TG TolouTw Ka-ra'wayun. “Yueis d¢ ovk els
'rouro ata're ,uouov TH TATEWOTEL ))uwu aM\a kat els dA\\a
ua(ova a’n'cp owc n?\m{a;ueu 7re7rou;xa're Kat c&npna’aa’@e
NILDY 7rpw’rov /xev avAny  kat  olkjuaTa TWOANA TE€ Kai
KAIANTTA a7rep €K TOU Nucr;(f)o"uov TOU TpwToTaTd €fw-
vicacle els As vrépwupa, €v ois KaTapévovtes OTe i
xpelav wapeBallouer év T Kéo--rpg) Kal GVaTavomerol
éwepevxé,ueea THS VU@Y 0010TNTOS. €TerTa J¢ KaTavuyévTes
éx 700 Oeol kai Tyv avawavew r}u&w 0§ olkeluy )\o'ytgo';uevot
o'w'rnptav \!'UX'IS‘ e3wpr;a'a0'96 KUl QUTEN®VE KAANGTTOV K(u
elpopov uwapxov'ra p.ev TNS #ow)s', Ka}\keep'ynﬂeu'ra de Kat
Purevévra wap’ Upav mer éfodwy kai kowwy ov Tav
TuxovTwy, vta TAwbia dgel N oUv TG ToU walatob
&,u7re>\<3u09 Kkat TOU 7rap’ vuay Purevbévros éxTiunBets ot
Xapa»y/ua-ros' xpvo'ov 7\¢Tpa9 e A’ el}xapta"roﬁu'reg €ml
TOUTOLS TQGL KAl UTEPEVXOMEVOL THS uuwv eu Xpw'rw ape-
'mg Kal a'yw’nrros', efao(j)a)\tzoueea awo THs 7rapouo'r;c
nuepas pu; exew efoumav kal dadedv Twa TOV avrau'rwv,

Te €€ nuav TaY vov weptou‘rwu, €1Te TV ue@ t;,uas' v Tw
”O‘Oﬂ Ka'ra)\mwavo;uevwv r; EAevoouEvwY KivNo LY n a'yw'yrw
olavdyroTe wpo(j)acrw exowwu eu?\o'yov e Kal a?\oyov
ToteigBat wept TS apmuew;s‘ movis, u7rep m ovde 'rav'ra
pa(j)ew eu?\o'yov, aM\a Sa Tyv owiBetav Ry of apxacoz Kai
o7\¢'yoo'7'oe ecxou év TN Movy wapaﬁa?\ew -rov KaTa THY
;;/uepav rryov,ueuov da (f)O\mu kai Oecuov a'ya'm;;- amode-
xo#evou av‘rous‘. Kai éav i d)wpaen ov ,uovov K@y
Tepl NS 'rmau*rr)s‘ uwo@eaews', al\a Kkal ews' \[/t)\ou pr},ua‘ros‘
evoxkew ) wapawtxpawew elTe u,ua9 avTous, e€iTe 'rouc
v;ue'repoug 8:a3oxov9 "rr;g Tmauv'r;s' eveka uwo@eaewq, va ex;;
Tnv Ka-rapav TV afylaw Kat Oeo(j)opwu 7ra'rcpwv U@V, TV
an’ awwos' euapeo“rr;aau-rwv TQ Kuptw, Kat €0t xexwptmuevog
TS a7¢a9 Kal ouoovmou Tp¢a309 Kal 7evrrra¢ 7 Mepls aU'rou
ue‘ra TV apw]crau'rwv Tov viov ToU Geou Kat o"ravaaarrwv
avtdy, kai un axovaobat 'rozrrov N ma exxhr;maa'rmwu
kavdywy ¥ wapa woNtTikGY vopwy, GANG OubkeoBar avrow
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€K 'r'awog xpt'n;pcou ws axapm'-rov Kat &fyvé,uova Kat
apvrrrrzv TOU VioU TOU Geou. Kau oV udvov 0¢ ToUTO AAAa
xal Ooas evepyeaias xal eu7roua9 epyacrao—ee e(s‘ r;paS‘
e w'rpeq,')ea'eat &xa vop.ov xat epw‘rr;a'ewg TPOS' ouas kal To
xka@ juas pepog ,ueTa TV ezprmevwv olknuaTwY Kai TOU
,u‘re?\wuos' Kai 6(6 ou'rwg zo-xupau kat BeBalay kai appa'yrz
kalt aklvpTov elvar TV rapovaav U@V e'y'ypaqﬁov Te Kat
evv‘rro'ypa(f)ou ac(])a)\ezav, s aTe €k O'U,u(j)wvov wapa TAVTWY
NU@Y 7eyovu¢av pETa 7 "rpoeecrewg Kat a'ya NS Kal evxapzcr'nas-
Tis wpoankovans. 'Eav ¢ yévyral more raipp XPOV®
TV elpnuévny udvyv, 8mep éaTv adivaTov, €€ tudy agaipe-
Oivar kai Tn Baci\ikn cakkéy wposkvpwlivar, 3 els ETepov
aexpe"rov, 7 Twa rpo'o*w'rou' ToTe kat of Tov ~Opovs ,uovaxoz
O’UV T pr~w, 3txa TaATHS €UAOYOU 7] a>\o'you &Kato?\o'yca?,
b ozaa3r;70‘re wpocpao'ewg a aroo**‘pe\lrwm Ta wpoezpr),ueua
mr;,ua-ra, a'rep €x 'rou pr'rovravra efww;aaa@e Kal e3wpr;-
cacle puiv, 7'p09 70 ka® vuas ,u.epos* kal Tn eua'yea"ra'rqv
vywv ?\avpau T Aeyoﬂevnv rov K\juevros., Qs av per’

elpnviKis xa'rao"rao'ewg Kat a'ya'm;s‘ 7rvev,ua7'4m79 a'v(wyeu
ar\jAows  Kkal a'uvc?tapxowtevm ev 10 ka® quas "Opet,
éxmodwy 7evo,ueuwv raa'ns‘ ¢phovekias kat ozacrc?rrrov'e ex9pa$"
kat 7o'y'yva'pou 7rpo;' a7\ ovs. Hept d¢ TV K-rnku TqS‘
povie [‘rov] Ko)\o,Bou Ka9w9 ékmalat T xpouwv axou
éBos Tov véuecOar év Tw «kad 77,ua9 Opec 'rmf aU'rr;u
acuvifetav OéNopey gbu)\a'r'reaeaz Kkal els TOV GelL XPOvoV, i
éxovros Twos efovolay katalleww To TotovTov éBos.  kal
TATA pEv TEPL TOUTWY. « o

[Then follows permission to build a house near
the common harbour of Galiagra or Kaliagra, without,
however, any right to the ground being given.]

Tavra cruve(f)ww;eq xal e'ypaq)r; Kal aueyuwaeq KATEVWOTLOV
m.twv kAT -rov Iavouaptov pu;va NS Tpta'xau?exav-m w&-
KTL@VOS, Kai awoSefapevoc Kai apea*@erres' KaTa 7rau'ra
wpoe'rafauev Kat uwefafa,uev Tols 'rtmovs' a“raupou;‘ aov
TOIS OVOMATIY NV (dioxelpws pnqvi  xal dikTiove TH
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' ’ 3 ’ 1 ) 1 ’ -~
wpoyeypaumévy. Eeypacpn d¢ dia xetpos Pavrivov povayod
kal sryoupévov moviis Tou Zikehou movaxos NAovkG érous

SNy

Copied from 756 “Aywor "Opos, pp. 87-9. Gera-
simos Smyrnakes gives no clue as to whether the
original exists or whence he has obtained it.

The same text, but omitting the signatories at
the beginning and inserting only as far as Zrépavos
at the end, is given by Alexandros Lauriotes in the
Bu{dvrwa Xpowikd, vol. v, pp. 489 ff.



HAGIOGRAPHICAL MANUSCRIPTS

THE following lists call for but little explanation. List I contains
the names and incipits of the lives of Saints found in the library of
the Laura on Mount Athos. For convenience I have added the
references to similar MSS. in Rome and Paris, and further research
would no doubt add to the number, and would probably also show
that some of my ¢lives’ have actually been published. It is a pity
that it was not possible to give the references to the actual MSS. in
the Laura, but the librarian Chrysostomus was not willing to allow
me the use of his catalogue for this purpose, though he was kind
enough to give the list of the unpublished items. A complete catalogue
of the Hagiographical MSS. on Mount Athos is greatly to be desired,
but until it can be produced the present list may be of interest.
List IT similarly gives the unpublished lives of Saints in the library
of Prodromou near Serres; this is in comparison with the Laura
a small collection, but it has some fine MSS., which the courtesy of
the librarian allowed me to study, and to extract the unpublished
lives of Saints. I cannot absolutely vouch for its completeness, but
Ido not think that it is probable that there is much more unpub-
lished Hagiographical material in the library. List III gives in
alphabetical order the writers to which the authorship of various
lives in the preceding lists is ascribed : when not otherwise stated
the reference is to List I,

LIST 1

Acepsumas. Passio. inc. év &re tpuakoorep.. . [Vat. 8074 &ec.]

Adrianus et Natalia. Passio. inc. Mafipwravod Tod Tvpdvvov .. o

Aecatherina. Passio. 1nc. 700 mapavdpov kat doeBegrdrov ... [Par.
1180%, &ec.]

Agathonicus. Passio. ine, Mafipavés 8 Baoikeds . . .

Alexius (6 dvfpwmos Tob feot). Vita, 1inc. éyévero dvip eboeBs . . .
[Vat. 86678, &c.]

Alypius. Vita. ine. kahoi pév kai ol 7év papripwv . .. [Vat.805° &e.;
Par, 579% &ec.]

Anastasia. Vita. inc. kara rods katpods ... [Vat. 866'%, &e.]

Andreas Cretensis. Vita a Niceta Patricio. inc. ob femréy éore ...

Anthimus, Passio. inc. Baoihevovros 76 rpwikaira ... [Par. 1506]



110 HAGIOGRAPHICAL MSS.

Arsenius, Vita. inc, moA\ai 7év owovdaiwv . .. [Vat.819%; Par.
1548, &c.]
Artemius. Passio. inc. Bacihedovros 'Tovhavod ... [Par. 769" &c.]
Athenogenes. Passio, inc. éni AwoxAnriavod . .. [Par. 14478 &c.]
Auxentius. 1. Vita a Psello. inc. dpxyj pév quiv ... [Vat. 672%.]
2. Vita. 4nc. kahot pév kat ol €€ dA\Nodamis . . .
Basilisous. Passio. inc. kara rods katpols 7ijs Bagi\elas Mafipeavod . . .
Bendemianus. Passio. inc. 16 €ap Ppuhovow . . .
Blasius. Passio. inc. Bhdoios 6 pdprus . .. [Vat, 12458, &c.]
Cerycus ct Iulitta. Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inc. domep oix
éore. .. [Vat. 820%.]
Charalampius. Passio. inc. Bacihevovros Tot Kupiov quav . . .
[Ottob. 92'2; Par. 145214.]
Christina. Passio. inc. rjv Xpiordvvpoy . . .
Christophorus. Passio a Petro Italo. inc. Aexiov Ty alroxpdropa. ..
desin. r¢ tis {wns dpro.
Cointus. Passio. inc. orépavos pév odv . ..
Conon. Passio. inc. mdAw 6 s SvaaeBois miorews . . .
Constantinus Imp. 1. Vita et inventio Crueis. tne. rév rob
pakaptwrdrov .. . [Vat. 974!, &ec.; Par. 14633, &c.]
2. Encomium a Constantino Acropolita. inc. &pd Tis eboeBeias
{M\ov adxav . . . [Par. 978%]
3. Vita. inc. ra kd\\tora Tév dipynparev . . .
Cosmas Acropolita. Vita. inc. vépos éori makaids . . .
Cosmas et Damianus. 1. Vita. dinc. 700 Kvplov nuév ‘Incov
Xpiorov . . .
9. Vita. inc. xara tods xatpovs éxeivovs . . .
Cyrus et ITohannes. Vita. inc. 6 uév cwriptos Néyos . . .
Cyrillus ep. Alexandriae. Hypomnema ab Iohanne Zonara, inc.
dpln pév 6 molvyevpwy . . .
Cyrillus Philectus. Vita a Nicola Catascepeno. inc. etAoynris
6 Beds . ..
Demetrius. 1. Passio. inc, 6re Mafyuavos 6 Bagihevs . . .
2. Encomium ab Iohanne Stauracio. [Vat. 1572% &c.; Par.
1485, &ec.]
3. Encomium a Gregorio Palama. inc. éuoi 8¢ Aav, *
Dionysius Areopagita. Encomium a Niceta Rhetore. ine. é£ Gpovs
773 T
Dometius Persa. Passio. inc. fveyke pév q) Hepodv . . .
Eleutherius. Passio. inc. dvakoavros 'Adpiavoy . . .
Euphemia. 1. Vita. inc. év v XakenSovéwy ... [Vat. 7975]
9. Encomium a Theodoro Vestro (Béorpov). inc. ris avrp 7 dva-
Baivovsa . . .
Bupraxia. Vita ab Iohanne Zonara. nc. yvvaika dvdpeiav . . .
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Fausta, Buclasius, Maximinus, Passio. inc. kar' éxeivoy 7ov
KaQpov .« . o
Georgius. 1. Encomium ab Arcadio Cyprio. inc. ovykaket wdlw
npas ...
2. Encomium a Georgio Acropolita. inc. kai 1is &v wapadpdpot . . .
3. Nativitas, Vita et Passio. inc. moX\oi pév ody dvdpav dpioTev . . .
Gregorius Sinaita, Vita a Callisto Patriarcha. inc. olros 6 Sapavis
corip... [Cf. BHG., p.52.]
Hilarion. Vita. inc. év Hakaworivy wohes éariv ... [Vat. 7988, &e. ;
Par. 1480V, &c.]
Iacobus frater domini. Encomium a Niceta Rhetore.® inc. os
yhvketa . .. [Par. 7554, &c.] .
Iacobus Persa. 1. Passio. inc. Apkadiov 7a ‘Popaiov . . .
2. Passio. inc. tijs tév ‘Popaioy yis . . .
3. Passio. 1inc. kar’ éketvoy Tdv katpov . . .
Isaacius, Faustus et Dalmatia. Vita. inc. 6 péyas olros kai
bavpaoros . . .
Isidorus. Passio. inc. kard iy Teplay kai éfeoy . .. [Cf. Vat.
2033, &e.]
Iohannes Apostolus. 1. Translatio. inc. 700 Kuvplov fpav ’Inood
Xpiorov . . .
2. Encomium a Proclo. inc. oi uév d\\ot edayyehtorar . .. [Vat.
821%, &e.]
Iohannes Baptista. 1. Encomium ab Aetio presbytero Constanti-
nopolitano. inc. wohhoi pev g . . .
2. Translatio manus a Theodoro Daphnopato. inc. 1800 «kai
wdkw puiv ... [Vat. 823! &ec.; Par, 1449'0) &ec.]
3. Decollatio a Theodoro Ptochoprodromo. inc. kakds €éPhp-
pogav . . .
4. Decollatio. 1inc. kakdy éorv . .
5. a 8imeone Logotheta. inc. "wdvyov 76 péya khéos . . .
6. Inventio. ¢nc. 6 dyabérnr kal phavbponia . . .
Iohannes Climacus. Encomium a Niceta Rhetore. inc. oddép
TipoTepoy dperijs . . . [Par. 755".]
Tulianus, Passio. inc. Bia Siwypov ... [Vat. 1667%,]
Laurentius. Passio. inc. eldwAiod more kAvdwvos ... desin. dyibrarot
pdprupes,
Lazarus Galesiota. 1. Vita. inc. 6 #w\doas xard pévas . . . desin.
« ++ aUTY 1) wohtTein, obros 6 Pios.
2. Vita a Georgio vel Gregorio Xiphilino. inec. 6 1év kard fedy . . .
desin. . . . kat Beoehos duaviaavres.

! This justifies the inscriptions in a later hand in cod. Par. 755.
Cf. Catal. Gr. Paris., ad loc.
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Lucas apostolus. 1%, Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inec. & Aap-
wpdrhs ... desin. ... ebpevirs Touri 76 Bpayy.
1b, Encomium a Niceta Rhetore. ine. & haumpérys, & alveos .
desin. . . . 7p év ol Tob myevparos ydpure.

2. Vita. inc. rais prelas rov dyioy . . .
3. Encomium ab Hesychio Hierosolymitano presbytero. inc. ¢péBw
TOV Oolwrway , ., . )

Mamas. Passio. inc. rovs tév dylov papripov mévouvs . . . desin.
.+« €papripnoe 8¢ 6 dytos Mdpas. [Par. 7728, &e.]

Marcianus et Martyrius. Passio. inc. éyévero pera 78 redawdivar
Tov pakapibraroy "ANé€avdpov ... desin. ... érehaddnoav olv oi dyio.
[Par. 14687%%.]

Maria Magdalena. Vita. ine, éyd rols éué Pdovvras . . . desin.
. o« Pthoriuns karebero,

Maria Iunior. Vita et miracula. inc. émi rov éwlev . .. desin.

. . végov amaNaypv. [Vat, 800°]

Marina. 1. Passio. inc. oldéy ovras ndiver . . o« desin, . .. Exe
mpeaPBetovaar. [Vat. 820%; Coislin. 307%.]

2. Encomium a Gregorio Cyprio. inc. xai rjv éxxkAnoiav dpa . . .
[Palat. 594, &c.; Par. 831%]
Martinianus. 1. Vita. inc. v rpémov . . . desin. . .. 1@ mwdvroy
deaméry. [Vat. 800%, &ec.; Par. 1450',]
2. Vita, inc. &ytora rijs méhews Hakaorivys dpos dori kakolpevo
rémos kiBwrov . . . [Vat. 86619, &e.]
Martyres XL. 1. Passio. ine. kara rovs katpovs ... [Par. 11647, &ec.]
2. Passio. inc. elxe pév ta ‘Popaiov ... [Vat. 1245', &c.; Par.
772", &ec.] '
Meletius Galesiota. Vita. inc. Séovrac uév kdv rois @\hots . . .
Menas, Hermogenes, Eugraphus. Passio ab Athanasio Alexan-
drino. inec. tis rod Xpiorov xdpiros . . . [Vat. 821'% &ec.; Par.
Coisl. 368, &c.]
Menas in Cotnaeo. 1. Passio. inc. érovs devrépov riis Baciheias . . .
[Vat. 803%, &c.; Par. 1454%.]
2. Miracula. inc. v Tis yovg . ..
3. Miracula, a Timotheo Alexandrino. inc. éyévero pera Tiw
rehevriy . .. [Vat. 797%, &ec.; Par. 1454%, &c.] |
Menodora, Metrodora, Nymphodora. Passio. inc. #8p pév Tov
releiov ... desin. ... épapripnoay 8é ai dycar.
Mercurius. 1. Passio. nc. Aéxos frika kal BaAkepiavds ... desin.
. . . kal 7oV abrob pdprupa Meprovpioy. [Vat. 8058, &ec.; Par. 579° &c.]
9. Passio. inc. Aéxtos nvika ... desin.. .. xal Bepameias dmwéhaBoy.
Michael archangelus. Miraculum in Chonis a Pantoleone diacono.
inc. peyilat kai moMkat . . . desin, . .. xai xpamoe s Jefuas.

[Vat. 6544, &c.; Par, 501% &c.)
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Michael (laparicds) Hypomnema. tnc. olros 6 pakdpios . . . desin,
.+« OUTw Bofd(er 6 Oeds.

Moses Aethiops. Encomium. inc. Gomep ddivarov ... destn. ... ob
rais doiats ebyais. [Par, 1453%.]

Nephon Halmyropolitanus. Vita. inc. pvoripioy Bagihéws kpurrov .. .
desin. éreheioy 6 datos Nndov,

Nephon (Kwvoravriavys). Vita (epitome?). inc. el pvoripiov Bachéws .. «
desin. . .. év ¢ vag Tév dyiwy amooTélwy,

Nicephorus. Passio. 1nc. o08év €owxev ayamns ... desin. ... «kooun-
Opvar orepdvors, [Vat. 1245%, &c.; Par. 1500°% &e.]

Nicetas. 1. Passio. inc. roy dyiwv paprvpov . . . desin... . éxew
Aéyov 7a vuxpripra.  [Par, 520', &c.]

2. Sermo a Theodoro Mousaloni. inc. péya 7t Seiypa ... desin,
. « kat fuody 3¢ atrav. .
3. Passio. inc. év rais fpépais ékelvats ... desin....n 8¢ xardBeots
Tijs TaavTys wéTpas.

Nicolaus Myrensis. 1. Vita. inc. dravras pév... desin. ... dypoikds
TS T@Y Tas €oxarws olkoUyTwY,

2. Encomium a Basilio Lacedaemoniensi. ine. of rav dperdy. . .
desin. . . . ov fedv (\ewv,

Onuphrius. 1. Vita. inc. dperijs érawos . .. desin. . . . kat pepynuévov,

2. Vita. ine. Belas dydmns xai épwros ... desin. ... npas ceowouévovs.
[Par, 11701.] -

3. Vita (et Paphnutii). inc. fheyov mept Tod d8Ba . .. desin.
. + . KQl TOLNTAVTES EVXTIV.

Pachomius. 1. Vita. inc. 6 Kipos juav "Incovs Xpiords kat mnyn . . .
desin. ... els {Hhov adrav évaybueBa. [Vat. 819%, &ec.; Par.
8818, &e.]

2. Vita et miracula. inc. Svros d\nbis f OpvAhopévny . . . desin.
.+« €ls plunow kal dPélea,

Paisius. Vita a Iohanne Kolobo. inc. domep 1é repmva 1od Buod . ..
desin. . . . ravra elpnobo. [Par. 1093, &e.]

Panteleemon. Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inc, fuvpacros 6 feds. ..
desin. . . . éxyovos, [Vat. 679%; Par. 1180%.]

Paulus apostolus. Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inc. maga uév
éopri) ... desin.... xai év obpavois. [Par.7551.]

Paulus et Petrus. Encomium a Georgio Acropolita. inec. ody
dmhos pév . . . desin. . .. émov ) Aapmpbrys.

Petrus apostolus. 1. Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inc. ydeia rijs
nuépas 7 xdpis o .. desin. . .. ady yuiv éfopoloyoipat,

2 (d\vois). inc. Boot 1§ Tob kopudpaiov . .. desin. . .. kal dueydvvas:
[Vat. 817% &c.; Par. 2362 &ec.] ‘

Petrus et reliqui apostoli, Encomium a Niceta rhetore. inc. 7i ka\j

s éxkhnaias 0 rdfis ... desin. . . . Umd (uydy dva.
LAKE, M. 4. H
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Philemon. Vita. inc. é\eyov mepi to0 dBBG ®\fuovos « . .  desin.
«+. TO kalolpevoy pakdxiov,

Philippus Apostolus. Encomium. ine. droorohwis pvnobivar . . .
desin. . . . ra pynubouvvd aov wavnyvpifoper. [Par. Coisl. 12112,]
Phocas. Passio ab Asterio Amasiae. inc. iepds pév xai Beaméaios . . .

desin. . . . knpurrovoa Kipiov. [Vat. 7947, &ec.; Par. 1489, &c.)

Probus, Tarachus, Andronicus. Epistola XI fratrum, ¢ne, Ndu-
¢hos kat Mapkioy . . . desin. ... eViTnre xai Tov kvpiov Huay
*Ingol Xpiarov.

Proolus et Hilarius. Passio. inc. éyévero émi Mabiuavov ... desin,
.. . pera Tov dyiov [Ipdxhov,

Babbas. Vita. inc. oldév oVt kvijgar . . . desin. . .. xai elpyvaiay
Siaywyny. [Vat. 812°, &c.; Par. 1195, &c.]

Sabbas Vatopedinus. Vita a Philotheo Constantinopolitano., ine.
ZdBBas 6 Oavpdaios . .. desin. ... kai doragiagrov.

S8adoth. Passio. inc. pera 76 rehedbivar . . . desin. . .. év wéla
kakovuévy BpBhamdr. [Vat. Ottob. 92 ; Par, 1452%.]

Sergius et Bacohus. Passio. inc. éros nuvero ... desin....mpoord-
ypare Geov,

Silvester Romanus. Vita. inc. of pév cenroi... desin. ... moA\ay
xapdrov. [Vat. 816" ; Par. Coisl. 307%.]

Sophronius Hierosolymitanus. Encomium ab Iohanne Zonara.
inc. ol rois Beois kat paxapiots ... desin, ... wé0p mpaiwv.

Btephanus Iunior. Vita. inc. feiév v xpipa 0 dperny ... desin....[
kai nueis mapaorainuev. [Vat. 805Y, &c.; Par. 436?, &ec.]

Stephanus protomartyr. 1. Hypomnema. inc. 8ia rijv rob cwrijpos. ..
desin. . . . perédnkav Ta Neiyyava.

2. Translatio a Psello. inc. 6 Kupios nuav ‘Incovs Xpiords ... desin.
. . « kai avTeAnTTOpOSs Srehbdvov,

8. Passio. inc. éyévero kara Tov kaipdy éxeivoy . .. desin. . . . érehadly
3¢ 6 dytos mparduaprus. [Vat. 679%.]

4. Translatio, inc. xai was dv vis alrias ... desin. ... rob wavdyvov
gov Twuaros,

Stephanus Romanus. Passio. tnc. xara rois xpdévovs ObaAhepiavoi . . .
desin. . . . povds. [Par. Suppl. 241%.]

Symeon év ¢ bavpasrg dpe. 1. Vita a Claudio (?) Cyprio. inc.
ebhoynros & Beds 6 mdvras Béhwy ... desin. ... ovykarapiBunbopey
Tols €Vapearioact.

2. Vita. inc. 'lovorivov Tob mdkat .. . desin. . .. évruyxdves vmép
npov.

Symeon Iunior Theologus. Vita. inc. xphua Oepudy dpersy ... desin.
. .. emBeixvvaw éxxkhnaia. [Par. 1610; cf. Combefis, Bibliotheca
graecorum Patrum auctarium novissimum, ii, 119-29.]

Symeon Stylites. Vita ab Antonlo. fnc, &évov xai mapddobov . ..
desin. . . . émreNotvras Tois movois. [Vat. 797", &c.; Par. 760%, &c.]
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Theodorus Stratelates. 1. Passio. snc. Awwvio v Baciker ... [Vat.
820!, &c.; Par. 976%, &c.]
2. Encomium ab Buthymio. inc. 6 100 Beov dapoy . . .
Theodorus Tyro. 1. Passio. tnc. Mafiptavos xai Mafipivos of Baots
Aeis ... [Par. 520" ?]
2. Passio (?) [els 70 mporov SdBBarov rav Nnoredv]. inc. Mafymave
kai Mafipw ... [Vat. 1245%]
Theodosia encomium a Stauricio Chartophylaci Thessalonicensi.
inc. 6 Adyos tijs opfodofias . . .
Timotheus Apostolus. Encomium a Niceta rhetore. ine. i 8at 6
TwdBeos ... desin. ... elpnms kai cornpias, [Par, 7551,]
Trypho. Passio. ¢nc. ¢ Bios rov dyiov pdprvpos . . . desin. ... «ai
K\av8iov *AxvAivov. [Vat, Ottob. 923.)
Xene Romana. Vita. inc. macas ai wohreiar. .. desin. ... duddrepo
ayaA\duevor. [Vat. 866'%; Par. 1219',]
Xonophon. Vita. inc. Sipynoardé mis péyas yépov ... desin. ... va
pn 7} duedeia xai pabupia. [Vat. 86617, &c.; Par, 13133, &c.]

LIST I
Alypius. Nov. 26. [A. 35})] inc. Kalot pév kai oi 7édv papripwv
&O\ot . . . desin.. .. Toy Tovs alrov Bepdmovras Boga(oum .o KTA,

[Codd. Vat. 805°, &c ; Par. 579°]

Andreas Cretensis. Encomium. Jul. 4. [A.40.] inc. Méya dv8pwmos
kal riptoy dwip . . . desin. . .. huéva coriproy .

Annae. Sermo in conceptionem S. Annae ab Euthymio monacho et
syncello. Dec, 9. [A. 36, A.37.] inc. Spuepov 6 drardigrros .. .
desin. . . . mpoeN8évros Xptarov Tov aknbvob . . . kTA.

Barbara. Encomium. Dec. 4. [A. 36.] inc. IloAai pév ai kara
Tév8e Tov Biov, .. desin. ... kai rovs végous éBdarace kai Umép Nudy
pepalacarat,

Constantinus Imp, Hypomnema. Mai. 21. [A. 40.] inc."Ocot pév
rov avlponwv 76 dpyew . .. desin. .. . wauraxoi) yns avnyépOnoav.
Epiphanius. Mai. 12. [A, 40] inc. Tav év odpavois droypayapévoy . ..
desin, ... dvricepévoy avrd aiperikav. Apparently a late docu-
ment based on the accounts of Iohannes and Polybius (B. 1 and

B. 2).

Febroni)a.. Iun. 25. [A. 40.] inc. Ol8év Tiis mpds Oedv dydmns . . .
degin. . . . roabra ta Umép alris yépa kTA.

Yacobus Persa. Nov.27. [A.35.] inc. 'Apkadiov ra ‘Popaiov Siémovros
oknmrpa . . . desin. . . . map’ abrov rév PBpafeiov dfiwbioerar.

[Codd. Vat. 805, &c.; Par. 579%.]

! The shelf-number in the library of Prodromou.

H 2
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Iohannes Calybita. Jan. 14. [A. 39.] inc. Tupavwkdéy 7 xpipa
Tekdvrov. . . desin. . . . 1 8évdpoy dkdhovlov ri kapm els 86fav T,
[Codd. Vat. 793%%, &ec.; Par. 2362, &c.]

Maximus Aug. 13. [A.40.] inc. ‘Hpaxhelov 1oy oxqmrpov... desin,
« « « avafépart vmoPBakel krA.

Mercurius. Martyrium. Nov. 26, [A. 35.] inc. Aéxios fvika xai
Bakepiavds & pév émi Tov oximrpav ... desin. ... ipdvres 8¢ kat Tov
alrov pdprupa Meprovpoy . . . kA, [Codd. Vat. 805% &ec.; Par.
5798, &e.]

Michael archangelus. Narratio Pantoleonis diaconi. Nov. 8.
[A. 34.] 1inc. Meydhat xai motkihat kal wohal ... desin.. .. xdpire
xal Phavbporia rov Kvpiov. Containg stories relating to Satan,
Adam, Abrabam, Balaam, the body of Moses, Joshua, Gideon,
Goliath, Sennacherib, Constantine, the Argonauts, &c. [Codd.
Vat. 6544, &c.; Par. 5018, &ec.]

Onuphrios Jun. 12. [A. 40.] inc. 'Aperns &mawos . .. desin.
. oo PEUVNUEVOUS TOV . o o KTA,

Pachomius., Encomium., Mai. 15. [A.40.] inc. Td ris olkovopias
dvros puorppov . . . desin....kard Tév Saipdvey dpiorebpara krA.

Petrus. Adyos els riv mpookivnow rqs tipias dAigews Tov dy. kai kopucp.
r. amoor. II. Jan. 16. [A. 39.] inc. "Ococ v 100 kopvaiov. ..
desin, . . . Suaviwpey Blov dofdfovres . . . xrA. [Codd. Vat. 817,
&e.; Par. 2362, &c.]

Phocas hortulanus. Sept. 22. [A. 31, A, 32, A. 33.] inc. ‘lepos pev
kai Geaméaios dmas 6 1édv yewwaloy papripwv kardhoyos . .. desin. as
the text in Acta SS. Sept. vi.294-9. Apparently only a divergent.
text of the ordinary encomium of Asterius.

Saba. Dec. 5. [A. 36.] inc. Obdév ovrw xvijoar Yvxnv . . . desin.
.« « elpnvaiov Siaywyny xdpire . . . krA,  [Codd. Vat. 8123 &ec.; Par.
1195'°, &e.]

Stephanus Iunior. Nov. 28. [A. 85.] inc. ©cidv ¢ xpijpa 1 dperny kat
woA\av dfia ... desin. . .. |j kal Vuds wapiorainuey ebxais adrod . . .
xrA. [Codd. Vat. 805", &ec.; Par. 436%]

Thomas. Hypomnema. Oct. 6. [A. 33.] inc. Ild\at pev ras kara

yiv ... desin. ... rob vogroi nAiov xalapds émedpyaro. [Codd.
Vat. 798% &c.; Par. 774V, &c.; Regin. 56¢; Ottob. 3994.]
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LIST I

Aetivs . . . . . . . . . . . . Iohannes Bapt.

Antonius . . . . . . . . . . . Symeon Stylites.

Arcadius Cyprius . . . . . . . . Georgius.

Asterius . . . . « « « o Phocas.

Athanasius Alexandrmus e« « « + o« Menas,

Basilius Lacedaemoniensis . . . . . Nicolaus Myrensis.

Callistus Patriarcha . . . . . . . Gregorius Sinaita.

Claudius Cyprius . . « . . . . . Symeon év 7é bavpacrd dpe.

Constantinus Acropolita. . . . . . Constantinus Imp,

Euthymius . . . . . . . . . . Theodorus Stratelates, Anna
(Prodromou).

Georgius vel Gregorius Xiphilinug . . Lazarus Galesiota.

Georgius Acropolita . . . . . . . Georgius, Paulus et Petrus.

Gregorius Cyprius. . . . . . . . Marina.

Gregorius Palamas, . . . . . . . Demetrius,

Iohannes Kolobos . . . . . . . . Paisius.

Iohannes Stauricius . . . . . . . Demetrius,

Iohannes Zonara . . . . . . . . Eupraxia, Cyrillus Alex.,
Sophronius.

Nicetas Patricius . . . . . . . . Andreas Cretensis.

Nicetas Rhetor . . . . . . ... . Cerycuset Iulitta,JacobusFr.
Dom., Dionysius Areopa-
gita, Iohannes Climacus,
Lucas Apost., Pantelee-
mon, Paulus Apost., Petrus
Apost., Petrus et reliqui
apostoli, Timotheus.

Nicolas Catascepenus. . . . . . . Cyrillus Philectus.

Pantoleo Diaconus. , . . . . . . Michael (in both libraries).

Petrus Italus. . . . . . . Christophorus.

Philotheus Constantmopohtanus . . Sabbas Vatopedinus.

Proclus . . . . . . . . . . . Iohannes Apost.

CPeellus, . . .. . . . . . . . Auxentius, Stephanus.

Simon Logotheta . . . . . . . . Iohannes Bapt.

Stauricius, . . .« « « « . Theodosia.

Theodorus Daphnopatus . « « + . lohannes Bapt.

Theodorus Mousalon . . . . . . . Nicetas.

Theodorus Ptochoprodromus . ., . : Iohannes Bapt.

Theodorus Vestrus. . . . . . . . KEuphemia.

Timotheus Alexandrinus . . . . . Menas.
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